
 
BULLETIN

2009-2012

Per Veritatem Vis
“Strength Through Truth”

Final Summer Updates 2011

http://graduateschool.wustl.edu/Final%20Summer%20Updates%20for%202009-2012%20Bulletin


2

Table of Contents
The Administration of Washington University 5
 Board of Trustees 6
	 Officers	of	the	University	 8
	 Deans	of	the	Schools	 9
	 Graduate	School	of	Arts	&	Sciences	 9

About	the	Graduate	School	 12

The	Doctor	of	Philosophy	 14
 Overview 15
 Admissions 15
	 Financial	Information	 16
 General Requirements 16
	 Specific	Circumstances	 21
	 Ph.D.	Programs	by	School	 24

Graduate	Study	in	Arts	&	Sciences	 26
 Overview 27
 Admissions 27
	 Financial	Information	 31
	 Academic	Information	 34
	 Interdisciplinarity	 37
	 Degrees	&	Certificates	Conferred		 40



3

Master’s	Programs	in	Arts	&	Sciences	 44
	 Overview	 45
	 Admissions	 45
	 Financial	Information	 46
	 General	Requirements	 46
	 Specific	Circumstances	 49
	 Combined	Bachelor’s	and	Master’s	 52

Appendix	 53
	 Graduate	School	Policies	 54
	 University	Policies	 67

 How to Use the Bulletin
Ph.D. students in Business, Engineering, and Social Work should read 
“About the Graduate School,” “The Doctor of Philosophy,” and the  Ap-
pendix.

All other Ph.D. students should read “About the Graduate School,” “The 
Doctor of Philosophy,” “Graduate Study in Arts & Sciences,” and the 
Appendix.

Master’s students in Arts & Sciences should read “About the Graduate 
School,” “Graduate Study in Arts & Sciences,” “Master’s Programs in 
Arts & Sciences,” and the Academic Integrity Policy and University 
p olicies in the Appendix.



4

About the Bulletin
The text in the Bulletin has the status of policy. However, the Graduate School 
reserves the right to change its policies without prior notice. Changes will be 
posted on the website, http://artsci.wustl.edu/GSAS. In the absence of posted 
changes, this issue of the Bulletin, which was edited in July 2009 by Associ-
ate Dean Nancy P. Pope, stays in effect through July 2012.

Credits
The editor would like to thank Mary Clemens for her work as Associate Edi-
tor for Layout and Design. Thanks also to those members of the Graduate 
School staff who took time out from their work for and with graduate stu-
dents to help revise the text: Elaine Berland, Bridget Coleman, Ann Cooper, 
and Sheri Notaro.  Credit for copy-editing goes to staff member Lynn Lowry 
and Ph.D. candidate Rebecca van Kniest. Finally, thanks to Dean Richard J. 
Smith for his invaluable input and final approval.

FRONT COVER: 
Photo courtesy of Joe Angeles/WUSTL



5

Administration

The Administration of Washington University
Board of Trustees

Officers	of	the	University

Deans	of	the	Schools

Graduate	School	of	Arts	&	Sciences



6

Administration

Stephen F. Brauer,  Chair
David W. Kemper, Vice Chair
John F. McDonnell, Vice Chair
John W. Bachmann
George P. Bauer
Susan Sanders Block**
Gregory H. Boyce
Cynthia J. Brinkley
Andrew M. Bursky
Maxine Clark
David P. Conner
Corinna Cotsen
George W. Couch III
John F. Dains
William H. Danforth
Arnold W. Donald
John P. Dubinsky
Sam Fox
Hugh Grant
Stephen E. Green**
David V. Habif, Jr.
James H. Hance, Jr.
Robert E. Hernreich
Priscilla L. Hill-Ardoin
Louis G. Hutt, Jr.
Eugene S. Kahn
Jerald L. Kent 
Steven F. Leer
Lee M. Liberman

Steven H. Lipstein*
W. Patrick McGinnis
Walter L. Metcalfe, Jr.
Jai P. Nagarkatti
William B. Neaves
Philip Needleman
Andrew E. Newman
James V. O’Donnell
George Paz
Gordon W. Philpott
Gary L. Rainwater
Steven N. Rappaport
Harvey Saligman
Craig D. Schnuck
William T. Shearer
Harry J. Seigle
Robert J. Skandalaris
Andrew C. Taylor
Barbara Schaps Thomas
Jack E. Thomas
Lawrence E. Thomas
Ronald L. Thompson
Mary Ann Van Lokeren
Ann Rubenstein Tisch
Shinichiro Watari
John D. Weil
Howard L. Wood
Mark S. Wrighton*
Arnold B. Zetcher

Board of Trustees

*ex officio Trustee

**ex officio Trustee, ABOG Representative



7

Administration

Alumni Board of Governors Representatives
Susan Sanders Block
 Chair, Alumni Board of Governors
Stephen E. Green
 Executive Vice Chair, Alumni Board of Governors

Clarence C. Barksdale 

John H. Biggs

Floyd E. Bloom

Jerome F. Brasch

B. A. Bridgewater, Jr.

Andrew B. Craig, III

Benjamin F. Edwards III

David C. Farrell

Richard F. Ford

Robert J. Glaser

Earle H. Harbison, Jr.

Shi Hui Huang

Wilfred R. Konneker

Donald E. Lasater

Charles Lipton

John Peters MacCarthy

Richard J. Mahoney

Mary Dell Pritzlaff

Warren M. Shapleigh

Alvin J. Siteman

William K. Y. Tao

Jack C. Taylor

H. Edwin Trusheim

Robert L. Virgil

John K. Wallace, Jr.

William H. Webster

Margaret Bush Wilson

Raymond H. Wittcoff

Roma Broida Wittcoff

Emeritus Trustees



8

Administration

Officers	of	the	University
Mark S. Wrighton 
 Chancellor 
Edward S. Macias
 Provost and Executive Vice Chancellor for Academic Affairs
David T. Blasingame
 Executive Vice Chancellor for Alumni and Development Programs
Michael R. Cannon
 Executive Vice Chancellor and General Counsel
Larry J. Shapiro, MD
 Executive Vice Chancellor for Medical Affairs and Dean of the 
 School of Medicine
Henry S. Webber
 Executive Vice Chancellor for Administration
Shirley K. Baker
 Vice Chancellor for Scholarly Resources and Dean of 
 University Libraries
Barbara A. Feiner
 Vice Chancellor for Finance
Pamela S. Lokken
 Vice Chancellor for Government and Community Relations
James E. McLeod
 Vice Chancellor for Students and Dean of the College of Arts & Sciences
Ann B. Prenatt
 Vice Chancellor for Human Resources
Samuel L. Stanley, Jr., MD
 Vice Chancellor for Research
M. Fredric Volkmann
 Vice Chancellor for Public Affairs
Amy B. Kweskin
 Treasurer
Ida H. Early
 Secretary to the Board of Trustees



9

Administration

Deans	of	the	Schools
Arts & Sciences
 Gary S. Wihl,  Dean of the Faculty

The John M. Olin School of Business
 Mahendra R. Gupta, Dean

The Sam Fox School of Design and Visual Arts 
 Carmon Colangelo, Dean

The School of Engineering and Applied Science
 Salvatore Sutera, Interim Dean

The School of Law
 Kent D. Syverud, Dean

The School of Medicine
 Larry J. Shapiro, Executive Vice Chancellor for Medical Affairs and Dean

The George Warren Brown School of Social Work
 Edward F. Lawlor, Dean

Graduate	School	of	Arts	&	Sciences
Washington University in St. Louis

One Brookings Drive

St. Louis, MO  63130-4899

http//artsci.wustl.edu/GSAS

There are two office locations: 

Main Office

Umrath Hall, Room 157

314-935-6880

FAX: 314-935-4887

Campus Box 1187

Liberman Graduate Center

Danforth University Center, 300

314-935-3923

FAX: 314-935-3939

Campus Box 1186



10

Administration

Officers	of	the	Graduate	School
Richard J. Smith 
Dean of the Graduate School of Arts & Sciences
 Lynn Lowry, Assistant to Dean Smith
 Emily Rose Robinson, Assistant to Lynn Lowry

Elaine Berland
Associate Dean, Director of the Liberman Graduate Center 
& Graduate Affairs
 Rachel Pepe, Assistant to Dean Berland, Assistant Director of the 
 Liberman Graduate Center
 Nancy Bauman, Logistics Coordinator of the Liberman Graduate C enter

Sheri Notaro
Associate Dean, Chancellor’s Graduate Fellowship Director,  
Graduate Financial Services Coordinator
 Amy Gassel, Assistant to Dean Notaro

Nancy P. Pope
Associate Dean, Olin Fellowship Director, Office Manager
 Nancy Buchanan, Assistant to Dean Pope

Bridget Coleman
Director of Admissions & Recruiting
 Mary Clemens, Engineering Student Coordinator, Webmaster

Ann Cooper 
Registrar
 Angie Mahon, Assistant Registrar

Louise Neeley
Accounting Coordinator
 Susan Shannon, Accounting & Payroll Assistant 





12

About The Graduate School

About	the	Graduate	School
Washington University in St. Louis is organized into Schools: Arts & 
S ciences, the John M. Olin School of Business, the Sam Fox School of De-
sign & Visual Arts, Engineering, Law, Medicine, and the George Warren 
Brown School of Social Work. All seven Schools administer multiple gradu-
ate degrees. Most of them house programs leading to the Ph.D., which is 
conferred by the Graduate School of Arts & Sciences.

The present organization of the Graduate School dates from 1964, when the 
faculties of the Graduate School and of the College coalesced into a single 
Faculty of Arts & Sciences. The Graduate School, the College, and the Fac-
ulty are each headed by a full dean. The School’s 1964 Constitution is still 
in effect today; among its clauses is the stipulation that the Graduate School 
of Arts & Sciences will confer all Master of Arts and Doctor of Philosophy 
degrees at Washington University.

This structure has resulted in the Graduate School’s responsibility for two 
overlapping groups of students. One group consists of all graduate students 
in Arts & Sciences, regardless of their degree program; the Graduate School 
administers 26 Ph.D. programs in Arts & Sciences disciplines, as well as a 
number of master’s degrees. The other group consists of all Ph.D. students, 
regardless of their School; the  Graduate School cooperates with the Schools 
of Business, Engineering, Medicine, and Social Work to administer another 
25 Ph.D. programs. These dual responsibilities are reflected in the Graduate 
School’s governance.

The Graduate Council serves as the legislative branch of the Graduate School. 
The Council is chaired by the Dean of the Graduate School and consists of 
one faculty representative and one graduate student representative from each 
degree-granting program. Much of the work of the Council occurs in com-
mittees, on which students serve alongside faculty members. The fact that 
faculty and students have equal representation on the Council is emblematic 
of the way in which graduate students as well as faculty are responsible for 
students’ development into scholars and colleagues.

Issues that affect graduate and professional students across the University are 
considered by the Professional and Graduate Student Coordinating Commit-
tee. This is a standing committee of the University and consists of two repre-
sentatives from each School: one faculty member or administrator named by 
the School Dean and one student representative. The Committee is chaired by 
the Dean of the Graduate School of Arts & Sciences.



13

About The Graduate School

Student input is also provided by the Graduate Student Senate, which in-
cludes students from Ph.D. programs in all Schools as well as students from 
master’s programs in Arts & Sciences. Meetings of the Senate are open to 
all students in represented programs. The University-wide equivalent is the 
Graduate Professional Council. Both of these student organizations have ef-
fectively addressed concerns, developed new initiatives, and broadened inter-
disciplinary opportunities for their constituents. There are also two graduate 
student representatives to the University’s Board of Trustees. More informa-
tion on the University’s shared governance can be found in the Graduate 
Student Handbook. 



14

The Doctor of Philosophy

The	Doctor	of	Philosophy
Overview

Admissions

Financial	Information
	 •	Fellowships
	 •	Loans
General Requirements
	 •	Semester	Hours
	 •	Satisfactory	Academic	Progress
	 •	Qualifying	Examinations
	 •	Residence	Requirements
	 •	Teaching	Requirement
	 •	The	Dissertation
	 •	Dissertation	Defense
	 •	Dissertation	Submission
	 •	Graduation	Information
Specific	Circumstances
	 •	Transferred	Credits
	 •	Changes	in	Program	of	Study
	 •	Student	Grievance	Procedures
	 •	Leaves	of	Absence
	 •	New	Child	Leave
	 •	Withdrawals
	 •	Dismissals
Ph.D.	Programs	by	School	



15

The Doctor of Philosophy

Overview
The Ph.D. is not only an exploration of the knowledge in a given discipline 
but also an original contribution to it. To the extent that doctoral education 
has been successful, the student’s relationship to learning is significantly 
changed. Having made a discovery, developed an insight, tested a theory, or 
designed an application, the Ph.D. recipient is no longer a student but a col-
league of the faculty. It is for this reason that the Ph.D. is the highest degree 
offered by a university.

The core mission of Ph.D. programs at research universities is to educate 
the future faculty of other research universities and institutions of higher 
education. Graduates of Washington University participate in research and 
teaching; they also make valuable contributions to society by applying the 
analytical and creative skills required for scholarship to careers in business, 
government, and non-profit sectors. The Graduate School therefore works 
with other University offices to ensure that students have the opportunity to 
develop these transferable skills.

Among the critical components the University provides for these purposes 
are a small and select graduate student body, faculty members dedicated to 
scholarly work, and the physical facilities needed for research. In these re-
gards Washington University compares favorably to the finest graduate in-
stitutions in the world. But the key ingredients of Ph.D. completion must be 
provided by the student: a love of learning and a desire to increase the sum of 
human knowledge. Motivation and perseverance are prerequisites for success 
in Ph.D. programs.

Admissions
Admissions recommendations are made by the faculty of each degree- 
granting program. There is University-wide agreement that the quantity of 
students admitted to a Ph.D. program should not exceed the number that can 
be financially supported and academically mentored, and that the quality of 
our student body should be equivalent to that of other great research universi-
ties. Beyond this consensus, disciplines naturally require different prepara-
tion and various aptitudes in their applicants, so the admissions proceess is 
necessarily decentralized.

Students may be admitted to study for the Ph.D. degree directly from bacca-
laureate study or after undertaking other graduate or professional education, 
whether at Washington University or at another accredited institution. Ap-
plicants who have undertaken graduate study at other institutions, however, 
should take note of the sections of this Bulletin concerning the residence 
requirement and the transfer of academic credits.



16

The Doctor of Philosophy

Incoming students must submit a medical history, including immunizations, 
on line at the Student Health Services website. Students who lack required 
immunizations upon arrival at the University will be required to receive them 
at their own cost. Enrollment will not be considered complete until the medi-
cal history form has been received by Student Health Services. 

Financial	Information
The amounts and vehicles of financial support for graduate students are usu-
ally decided by individual Schools. Washington University is committed to 
funding most Ph.D. students for 4-7 years, depending on the time needed to 
complete their particular program. Funding typically consists of full tuition 
remission and 9-12 months of assistantship pay or fellowship stipend to de-
fray living expenses. Monetary support may come from the University or 
from outside sources, and it may be administered by an individual faculty 
member or by the staff of the program or School. Very few aspects of gradu-
ate student financial aid are fully centralized.

Fellowships
One centrally administered category of monetary support is the student-won 
fellowship. Many external sources of funding are awarded to a member of the 
faculty or to a program, but those that are awarded directly to the student re-
quire administration by the Graduate School of Arts & Sciences. The Graduate 
School also administers two unique University-wide fellowships: the Chancel-
lor’s Graduate Fellowships for diversity and the Mr. and Mrs. Spencer T. Olin 
Fellowships for Women. These awards provide year-round funding for four to 
five years. Prospective students must apply for them at the time of their applica-
tion for admission, not after they have enrolled here as graduate students. 

Loans
Federally underwritten loans are another centrally administered resource for 
students who are U.S. citizens or permanent residents. Some funds are avail-
able through the Perkins Direct Student Loan Program. Stafford subsidized and 
unsubsidized loans can be arranged for a larger number of graduate students. 
Applicants for these loans are required to submit both the Free Application for 
Federal Student Aid (FAFSA) and the Washington University Family Financial 
Profile (FFP). The Graduate School of Arts & Sciences determines eligibility 
and processes loan applications for all Ph.D. students at Washington University. 
More information may be found in the Graduate Student Handbook.

General Requirements
To earn a Ph.D. at Washington University, a student must complete 72 semes-
ter hours, maintain satisfactory academic progress, pass certain examinations, 
fulfill residence and teaching requirements, and write, defend, and submit a 
dissertation.



17

The Doctor of Philosophy

Semester Hours
Programs vary greatly in distributing their students’ semester hours between 
those earned by taking courses and those earned by doing research, but the 
completed semester hours must total 72. Full-time students register for 9-12 
hours per semester and thus finish this requirement in their first three to four 
years of graduate study. Thereafter, full-time student status can be maintained 
by registering for doctoral continuing student status. Part-time student status 
can be maintained by registering for non-resident student status. Continuous 
registration is required. Students who do not register for two consecutive 
semesters will be considered candidates for dismissal.

To count toward the 72-hour requirement, courses must be offered at the 
graduate level, taken for a grade, and approved in advance by the student’s 
advisor and program as eligible to count toward the student’s degree. De-
pending on the program, graduate-level work begins with courses numbered 
in the 400s or 500s. Audited courses and courses taken pass/fail (or credit/
no credit) cannot be counted toward the degree and may not be eligible for 
tuition remission. Students should consult their advisors regarding these op-
tions. 

Satisfactory	Academic	Progress
Satisfactory academic progress for students in Ph.D. programs is monitored 
by the Graduate School as well as the degree program. Failure to maintain 
satisfactory academic progress may result in immediate dismissal or in place-
ment on academic probation for the ensuing year. Most financial awards, and 
all federally funded awards, are contingent on the maintenance of satisfactory 
academic progress. Moreover, satisfactory academic progress is a prerequi-
site for service on any committee authorized by the Graduate School. 

The following are minimal standards of satisfactory academic progress for 
Ph.D. students; degree programs may set stricter standards, but must not 
r elax these.

 1. Students are expected to proceed at a pace appropriate to enable them 
to finish within the time limits discussed below. No later than the end of 
the fourth year of full-time graduate study, students are expected to have 
completed all Ph.D. requirements except for the dissertation.

 2. Students are expected to maintain a cumulative grade point average of at 
least 3.0 on a 4.0 scale in courses that count toward their 72 hours. Thus, 
among courses of equal weight, each grade of C must be balanced by at 
least one A. (Note that plus and minus marks alter the numerical value of 
a letter grade.)



18

The Doctor of Philosophy

 3. Students are expected not to carry at one time any more than 9 semes-
ter hours for which the grades of I (incomplete), X (final examination 
missed), or N (not submitted yet) are recorded. The Graduate School may 
deny a student with more than 9 unfinished credits permission to register. 

 4. After four years of full-time graduate study, doctoral students who can-
not identify three faculty members who are willing to serve on their Re-
search Advisory Committee are not considered to be making satisfactory 
academic progress. 

Students in doctoral programs have seven calendar years, dated from their 
first registration in a graduate degree program at Washington University, to 
complete degree requirements. Extension of the period of doctoral study may 
be granted on an annual basis if circumstances warrant. Extensions are ob-
tained by application by the student to the degree program, endorsement by 
the degree program to the Graduate School, and approval by the Graduate 
School.

Qualifying	Examinations
Progress toward the Ph.D. is contingent upon passing examinations variously 
called preliminary, qualifying, general, comprehensive, or major field exams. 
The qualifying process varies according to the program. In some programs, 
it consists of a series of incremental, sequential, and cumulative exams over 
a considerable time. In others, the exams are held in a relatively short period. 
Exams may be taken orally or in writing; they may be replaced by one or 
more papers. The program, which determines the form these required exami-
nations take, is responsible for notifying the Graduate School of the student’s 
successful completion of them.

Residence	Requirements
The residence requirements for the Ph.D. are (1) that each student must earn 
at least 48 semester hours of the required 72 at Washington University and 
(2) that each student must spend at least one academic year registered for full-
time credits (9-12 in the Fall followed by 9-12 in the Spring) at Washington 
University. Any exceptions to these requirements must be approved by the 
Dean of the Graduate School. All Ph.D. programs prefer that students remain 
full-time and in residence throughout their work toward the degree.

Teaching	Requirement
In addition to program-specific teaching requirements, Ph.D. students enter-
ing Fall 2004 or later must fulfill a University-wide Teaching Requirement. 
Ph.D. students must demonstrate competency in teaching at the basic level 
and at the advanced level. For more information, students should read the 
full text of the Teaching Requirement on the Graduate School website. For 
discipline-specific guidelines on fulfilling the requirement, students should 
consult their degree program.



19

The Doctor of Philosophy

Students planning to teach might be interested in pursuing the Teaching Ci-
tation. Jointly administered by the Graduate School and the Teaching Center, 
the Citation is earned by completing the teaching requirements of the student’s 
degree program and of the Graduate School, as well as requirements specific 
to the Citation. The latter include participation in workshops, varied teaching 
experiences, written evaluation of the student’s teaching, and development of a 
teaching philosophy. The full text of these requirements appears in the Appen-
dix. The Teaching Citation is awarded concurrently with the Ph.D. and appears 
on the student’s transcript.

The Dissertation 
Each candidate, as evidence of mastery of a specific field of knowledge and 
capacity for original, scholarly work, must complete a dissertation. The subject 
must be approved by a Research Advisory Committee consisting of at least 
three tenured or tenure-track faculty members. This committee is ordinarily led 
by the student’s major advisor and must be approved by the Graduate School. 
A Title, Scope, and Procedure Form for the dissertation must be signed by 
the committee members and by the program Chair, and then submitted to the 
Graduate School, as soon as the dissertation proposal has been accepted by the 
committee.

The Graduate Council adopted at its meeting on October 16, 1989, the fol-
lowing resolution establishing a framework of minimal requirements for Ph.D. 
dissertations at Washington University.

Dissertations presented in partial fulfillment of the requirements for a 
Washington University Ph.D. are to describe a significant advance in schol-
arly knowledge derived from a candidate’s original investigations. A disser-
tation may address separate research questions or lines of inquiry but must 
contain elements unifying the entire body of work. Dissertation authors are 
to be guided by the following rules:

 1. A dissertation will include a review of background material placing in 
context the problem or problems under investigation. 

 2. A dissertation will include language that summarizes and discusses the 
principal contributions of the work as a whole. 

 3. A significant part of each dissertation must rest on independent research 
conducted by the candidate. Findings due primarily to others and col-
laborative work will be identified as such with the contributions of the 
candidate made clear. 

 4. If copies of papers authored or co-authored by the candidate are includ-
ed within the dissertation, the aforementioned requirements on unifying 
elements and candidate contributions must be met. 



20

The Doctor of Philosophy

 5. Large data sets and other technical materials not ordinarily included in 
scholarly publications should be maintained in a readily accessible form 
and the dissertation should reference their availability. 

When special circumstances dictate, exceptions to these rules may be granted 
upon approval by the candidate’s department or major program and concur-
rence by the Dean of the Graduate School.

Individual programs of the Graduate School are encouraged by the Graduate 
Council to establish, within this framework, their own more specific guide-
lines and policies. In particular the Council realizes that disciplines have 
widely differing views on such matters as inclusion in a dissertation of re-
prints of published papers, format and depth for a background literature sur-
vey, and handling of data sets. Ph.D. candidates should therefore consult with 
their home departments or programs at the outset of work on a dissertation.

With the consent of the Research Advisory Committee, a student may in-
stead present his or her own published work in fulfillment of the dissertation 
requirement, provided such work meets the same standards and receives the 
same approvals as unpublished dissertations.

Dissertation Defense
Approval of the dissertation by the Research Advisory Committee is neces-
sary to bring it to the defense. The committee of the faculty before which the 
student is examined normally consists of at least six Washington University 
faculty members, at least five of whom must be tenured or tenure-track (four 
faculty members from the student’s degree program together with at least two 
faculty members from other programs). The committee is appointed by the 
Dean of the Graduate School upon the request of the degree program. The 
student is responsible for making the full text of the dissertation accessible 
to his or her committee members for their review in advance of the defense. 
Faculty and graduate students who are interested in the subject of the disser-
tation are normally welcome to attend all or part of the defense but may ask 
questions only at the discretion of the committee members. Though there is 
some variation among degree programs, the defense ordinarily focuses on the 
dissertation itself and its relation to the student’s field of expertise.

Dissertation Submission
After the defense, the student must submit an electronic copy of the disserta-
tion on line to the Graduate School. The submission website requires students 
to choose among publishing and copyrighting services offered by ProQuest 
UMI, but the University permits students to make whichever choices they 
prefer. Students are asked to submit a Survey of Earned Doctorates sepa-
rately. The degree program is responsible for delivering the final approval 
form, signed by the committee members at the defense and then by the pro-
gram Chair, to the Graduate School. Students who defend their dissertations 



21

The Doctor of Philosophy

successfully have not completed their Ph.D. requirements; they finish earning 
the degree only when their dissertation submission has been accepted by the 
Graduate School.

Graduation Information
Students are responsible for filing an Intent to Graduate form in order to 
have their earned degrees conferred. The Intent to Graduate is available on 
line through WebSTAC. The deadline for filing an Intent to Graduate is indi-
cated on the University Calendar and Office of Student Records websites. No 
degree will be awarded if this form has not been filed. Students who do not 
complete their degree requirements by their intended graduation date must 
re-file for the next graduation date.

University Commencement ceremonies are held in May and mark the end of 
the academic year. Advanced degrees, however, are awarded three times each 
year: in August, December, and May. The terminal dates for completing all 
degree requirements, including the electronic submission of the dissertation, 
in time to receive summer, fall, or spring degrees, are listed in the academic 
calendar on the Graduate School’s website. A candidate who has completed 
all requirements for the Ph.D. and needs certification of this fact before the 
date of the award may secure a letter of certification from the Assistant Reg-
istrar of the Graduate School; a written or emailed request is required. 

Students who earn May degrees and participate in their School’s recognition 
ceremony may receive their diplomas in person. Otherwise, students pick up 
their diplomas at the Office of Student Records. Diplomas not picked up in a 
timely manner are mailed by Student Records to the address indicated on the 
Intent to Graduate form. Official transcripts on which courses, grades, and 
awarded degrees are recorded are issued by Student Records at no charge, 
upon request by the student. Information regarding these services may be 
found on the Student Records website.

Specific	Circumstances
Transferred Credits 
For Ph.D. students, the maximum credit ordinarily transferable is one full year 
of study (24 semester hours). Applications to transfer credit are not ordinar-
ily approved, however, until one full year has been completed at Washington 
University. Academic credits counted toward requirements for the bachelor’s 
degree are ordinarily not transferable toward the doctoral degree. Likewise, 
academic credits counted toward requirements for any completed graduate 
degree are ordinarily not transferrable toward a subsequent degree of equiva-
lent or lower level.



22

The Doctor of Philosophy

Changes	in	Program	of	Study	
Students are usually admitted to the Graduate School of Arts & Sciences to 
study toward specific degrees. Therefore, a change in the degree objective 
(e.g., from A.M. to Ph.D.) is subject to the approval of the student’s program 
and of the Graduate School. A request for a change in the subject of study 
(e.g., from Economics to History) requires the approval of both programs 
concerned as well as that of the Graduate School. Students may be required 
to fill out a new application for admission before making such changes, but 
they will not be charged a second application fee.

Student Grievance	Procedures
General
From time to time, students may feel that they have legitimate complaints 
regarding academic matters or an interaction with a faculty member. It is 
important that students and faculty have a common understanding of how 
such complaints may be expressed and resolved. Students with complaints 
regarding academic matters should initially seek resolution from their faculty 
advisor, then from their Director of Graduate Studies, and finally the Chair 
of their degree program. Complaints which remain unresolved may be ad-
dressed to any of the deans in their School. The final court of appeal for all 
Ph.D. students at Washington University and for all graduate students in Arts 
& Sciences is the Dean of the Graduate School.

Specific
The Arts & Sciences Ombudsman, a full-time faculty member, may be avail-
able to mediate a dispute over the grading of coursework.

All complaints regarding academic integrity should be addressed to an As-
sociate Dean of the Graduate School of Arts & Sciences; see the Academic 
Integrity Policy in the Appendix.

Washington University policies state that members of the University com-
munity can expect to be free from discrimination and harassment. Students, 
faculty, staff, and outside organizations working on campus are required to 
abide by specific policies prohibiting harassment, which are printed in the 
Appendix and posted on the University’s website.

An allegation of sexual discrimination may be appealed to the Vice Chancel-
lor for Human Resources, who will determine whether to convene the Title 
IX Grievance Committee to hear the case.

Leaves	of	Absence
Students who wish to suspend their graduate study should apply for a leave of 
absence. A student’s application for a leave of absence must be endorsed by 
the degree program and then approved by the Graduate School. Such a leave 
may be medical, in which case the student must present medical authoriza-
tion at the beginning and again at the end of the leave, or personal. At the end 



23

The Doctor of Philosophy

of a leave of absence, a student is reinstated into the Graduate School under 
the conditions prevailing at the time the leave was granted. Students should 
register for doctoral non-resident status each semester during the leave of 
absence. Being on leave suspends full-time student status and financial sup-
port from the University. Taking a leave therefore may adversely affect loan 
deferment, visa status, the right to rent University-owned housing, etc. Most 
visa types would prevent international students from remaining in the United 
States while taking a leave of absence; such students should consult the Of-
fice of International Students and Scholars as well as their faculty advisor, 
their program’s director of graduate studies, and perhaps a dean.

Prior to taking a leave of absence, students should consider their need for 
health insurance coverage. The continuation of student health insurance and 
access to Student Health Services depends on such factors as the kind of 
leave (medical or personal), the length of time the student has already been 
covered during the current insurance year, and the student’s location during 
the leave. Students should consult the Student Health Services website for 
current policies with regard to leaves of absence; these policies may change 
annually, if insurance carriers change.

New Child Leave
Full-time graduate students may take a new child leave, provided that they 
will serve as the new child’s primary caregiver and have the approval of their 
program. Unlike the leaves of absence discussed above, new child leave does 
not affect the student’s full-time status and will not appear on the student’s 
transcript. New child leave must be taken within the first year after the child’s 
birth or adoption. To whatever extent is possible, a new child leave’s begin-
ning and ending dates should coincide with those of the academic term (fall, 
spring, or summer). The full text of the New Child Leave Policy can be found 
in the Graduate Student Handbook, along with other family resources.

Withdrawals
Students wishing to withdraw from their program must give notice in writing, 
preferably by filling out the Graduate School’s Withdrawal Form. This form, 
or any alternative style of written notice, must include the date when the 
withdrawal should be considered effective. Without such information, there 
may be serious financial repercussions for the student and/or the University.

Dismissals
Students may be involuntarily dismissed from their program for a number 
of reasons: willful misrepresentation to gain admission to graduate study, 
breaches of academic integrity, academic failure, or behavior destructive 
of the welfare of the academic community. Any student who believes such 
involuntary dismissal was undeserved may appeal to the Graduate School, 
which may uphold or overrule the program’s decision to dismiss the student.



24

The Doctor of Philosophy

Ph.D.	Programs	by	School
Graduate School of Arts & Sciences 

Anthropology

Art History & Archaeology

Biology & Biomedical Sciences

Biochemistry 

Computational & Molecular Biophysics 

Computational & Systems Biology 

Developmental Biology 

Evolution, Ecology & Population Biology 

Human & Statistical Genetics

Immunology 

Molecular Cell Biology 

Molecular Genetics & Genomics

Molecular Microbiology & Microbial Pathogenesis 

Neurosciences 

Plant Biology

Chemistry

Chinese and Comparative Literature

Comparative Literature

Earth & Planetary Sciences

Economics

Education

English & American Literature

French and Comparative Literature

French Language & Literature

Germanic Languages & Literature

German and Comparative Literature

Hispanic Languages & Literatures

History

Interdisciplinary Studies

 



25

The Doctor of Philosophy

Japanese and Comparative Literature

Mathematics

Music

Philosophy

Philosophy-Neuroscience-Psychology

Physics

Political Science

Psychology

Spanish and Comparative Literature

John M. Olin School of Business   
Business Administration

School of Engineering & Applied Science   
Aerospace Engineering

Biomedical Engineering

Computer Engineering

Computer Science

Electrical Engineering

Energy, Environmental & Chemical Engineering

Mechanical Engineering

Structural Engineering

Systems Science & Mathematics

School of Medicine    
Movement Science

Speech & Hearing Sciences

George W. Brown School of Social Work  
Social Work



26

Graduate Study

Graduate	Study	in	Arts	&	Sciences
Overview
Admissions
	 •	Eligibility
	 •	Application	Process
	 •	Admission	of	International	Students
	 •	Categories	of	Admission
	 •	Acceptance	of	Admission	and	Award	Offers
Financial	Information
	 •	Tuition	Charges	and	Refunds
	 •	Health	Fee
	 •	Academic	Fees
	 •	Financial	Support
Academic	Information
	 •	Registration
	 •	Courses
	 •	Auditing
	 •	Grades
	 •	Retaking	a	Course
	 •	Access	to	Student	Academic	Records
	 •	Religious	Observances
	 •	Time	Off	for	Graduate	Students
Interdisciplinarity
	 •	Interdisciplinary	Coursework
	 •	Interdisciplinary	Studies	Doctorate
	 •	Joint	and	Dual	Degree	Programs
	 •	Graduate	Certificates
Degrees	&	Certificates	Conferred	by	the	Graduate	
School



27

Graduate Study

Overview
Arts & Sciences includes the College, the Graduate School, and University 
College. The College and the Graduate School serve full-time students at the 
undergraduate and graduate levels, respectively. University College serves 
primarily part-time students, but also evening and summer students, at both 
levels. Members of the faculty of Arts & Sciences teach in all three divisions.

The faculty members of Arts & Sciences are based in twenty departments that 
cover the traditional academic disciplines. Eighteen of these offer graduate 
degrees and certificates. As interdisciplinary research has become increas-
ingly important, numerous interdepartmental centers and program commit-
tees have been founded to facilitate it. Within Arts & Sciences, a dozen of 
these house additional graduate programs.

The largest interdepartmental structure is the Division of Biology & Biomed-
ical Sciences (DBBS), whose executive committee includes administration 
and faculty representatives from the Graduate School of Arts & Sciences and 
from the Schools of Medicine and Engineering. Students in DBBS can work 
toward a Ph.D. in any of twelve interdisciplinary programs.

Across these various administrative units, some policies and procedures ap-
ply to all or almost all full-time graduate students in the Graduate School. 
These are discussed in the following pages.

Admissions
Eligibility
Washington University encourages and gives full consideration to all ap-
plicants for admission and financial aid without regard to age, race, color, 
national origin, disability, sexual orientation, or religion. Admission to the 
Graduate School of Arts & Sciences is granted on the basis of past achieve-
ment, potential for research, and the number of openings in each program. 
Admission to most graduate programs is highly selective; many programs 
admit only 10-20% of their applicants.

Evidence considered by each admissions committee includes not only the 
quality of previous coursework but also its relevance to the applicant’s pro-
spective program. Research experience in the discipline is always viewed 
favorably. Writing samples or other evidence of experience in the proposed 
field of study often indicate the applicant’s creativity, originality, and scholar-
ship; applicants may submit such material even if it has not been requested.

The Graduate School is strongly interested in recruiting, enrolling, retaining, 
and graduating students from diverse backgrounds.  Applications for admis-
sion by students from diverse backgrounds to any of the Graduate School’s 
degree programs are encouraged and welcomed.



28

Graduate Study

To the greatest extent possible, students with disabilities are integrated into 
the student population as equal members. Services that might be provided 
include, among others, note-taking, tutoring, special parking, the provision 
of readers or signers, and appropriate academic accommodations such as al-
ternate testing conditions.

Application	Process
Degree programs set their own application deadlines, which must be no later 
than January 15. Many deadlines are much earlier; applicants should check 
with their prospective programs. Applications are largely submitted on line, 
but some supporting documents might need to be mailed. It generally is ad-
vantageous to the applicant to complete the application well in advance of the 
deadline. Applicants who miss their prospective program’s deadline may or 
may not be considered for admission and financial aid. Most applicants who 
complete the application process by their deadline will be notified of their 
admission status in March. 

Admissions and financial aid awards are for a specific academic year; stu-
dents who do not matriculate that year must normally reapply. Admitted 
students can request a deferral of admission for up to one year, but such 
special requests require approval both of the admitting program and of the 
Graduate School. Applicants to whom admission is not offered may reapply 
after gaining additional evidence of qualification. Degree programs in Arts 
& Sciences rarely admit applicants for spring semester. Students interested 
in beginning graduate study in the spring should consult their prospective 
program’s f aculty and staff.

The application is available on line through the Graduate School website. 
Applications are ready for final consideration after the following items have 
been submitted: (1) The application. (2) Official transcripts of all undergradu-
ate and graduate courses taken by the applicant. Transcripts must be request-
ed by the applicant and sent directly by the institutions where the studies were 
pursued. Official supplementary transcripts must be submitted, as soon as 
they are available, to cover work completed after submitting an application. 
(3) Three reference forms completed by persons closely acquainted with the 
applicant, preferably those who have recently taught the student in relevant 
subjects. (4) Application fee or fee waiver. (5) Any additional material or 
interview required by the degree program. Even when not required, an inter-
view is usually in the applicant’s best interest. 

The Graduate Record Examination is required for admission to graduate pro-
grams in Arts & Sciences. Information on the Graduate Record Examina-
tion can be requested directly from the Educational Testing Service website. 
The examination should be taken in time for results to reach Washington 
University directly from the Educational Testing Service before the applica-
tion deadline. Students should take the examination with the view that no 



29

Graduate Study

admission decision is made on the basis of standardized exams alone; a high 
score might strengthen an application, while a lower one is considered in 
conjunction with other evidence which has been submitted. 

Admission to graduate study is ordinarily free from preconditions. However, 
when the evidence in an application supports contradictory conclusions about 
an applicant’s preparedness, the program might recommend provisional ad-
mission. Provisionally admitted students enter the program for a semester 
or two, at the end of which time their faculty must make an unconditional 
admissions decision. Students who require further undergraduate work be-
fore they can engage in graduate study should obtain it before applying to the 
Graduate School. 

Admission of International Students 
Paperwork for admitted international students is handled jointly by the pro-
gram to which application is made, the Graduate School, and the University’s 
Office for International Students and Scholars. International students consid-
ering application to Washington University for graduate study should have 
a general familiarity with academic practices and university customs in the 
United States. All international students are required to present evidence of 
their ability to support themselves financially during graduate study. Inter-
national students whose native language is not English must submit score 
reports from the Test of English as a Foreign Language or other documenta-
tion of English language skills. Information on this test is available from the 
ETS website. The test should be taken in time for results to reach Washington 
University directly from ETS before the application deadline.

Categories of Admission 
Students are usually admitted to the Graduate School of Arts & Sciences 
as full-time candidates for a specific degree program. The largest category 
of exception includes the master’s degrees administered through University 
College, which admits part-time students. There are also two ways to take 
graduate courses without admission to candidacy for a degree: as a Student 
Not Candidate for a Degree (SNCD) or as an Unclassified Graduate Student.

SNCD admission may be granted to qualified students who hold a bachelor’s 
degree or its equivalent, who wish to enroll in graduate courses on a non-
degree basis, and who receive approval from a degree program. Examples 
include international exchange students who are studying at the University 
for a limited duration, students in good standing at other graduate schools, 
and students who wish to test their capabilities in a graduate setting. Stu-
dents in this category are assigned faculty advisors and are accorded the same 
privileges as degree candidates. Applicants for SNCD study in the Graduate 
School should follow all application procedures outlined in the section headed 
“Application Process.”  Continuation as a Student Not Candidate for a Degree 
is subject to the same academic and other standards that apply to degree candi-



30

Graduate Study

dates. SNCD students may, upon recommendation by the admissions commit-
tee of a graduate program and approval by the Dean of the Graduate School, be 
subsequently advanced to degree status without formal reapplication. In special 
cases, SNCD students might be eligible for financial aid.

A student who wishes to enroll for selected graduate-level courses without ad-
mission to the Graduate School is generally permitted to do so by registering 
as an Unclassified Graduate Student with the Registrar of the Graduate School. 
Application for admission is not required for such registration, and permission 
to register as an Unclassified Graduate Student does not constitute admission. 
Permission to take more than 6 hours of graduate credit in any one program 
requires the signature of that program’s Director of Graduate Studies. Unclas-
sified students are not eligible for student services, including financial aid.

Acceptance	of	Admission	and	Award	Offers
Washington University, along with most other graduate schools in the 
United States, subscribes to the following resolution of the Council of 
Graduate Schools: 

Acceptance of an offer of financial aid (such as a graduate scholarship, 
fellowship, traineeship, or assistantship) for the next academic year by 
an actual or prospective graduate student completes an agreement which 
both student and graduate school expect to honor. In those instances in 
which the student accepts the offer before April 15 and subsequently de-
sires to withdraw, the student may submit in writing a resignation of the 
appointment at any time through April 15. However, an acceptance given 
or left in force after April 15 commits the student not to accept another 
offer without first obtaining a written release from the institution to which 
a commitment has been made. Similarly, an offer by an institution af-
ter April 15 is conditional on presentation by the student of the written 
release from any previously accepted offer. It is further agreed by the 
institutions and organizations subscribing to the above Resolution that a 
copy of this Resolution should accompany every scholarship, fellowship, 
traineeship, and assistantship offer. 

Students to whom admission and financial awards are offered in March 
are requested to give notice in writing of the acceptance or rejection of 
their offers no later than April 15. Students to whom offers are made after 
April 1 are asked to reply within two weeks of receipt of the notice. Of-
fers can be withdrawn if the deadline passes without any response from 
the student. Requests to extend deadlines or to reinstate withdrawn offers 
should be addressed to the degree program, which must endorse them 
before forwarding them to the Graduate School Dean for final approval.



31

Graduate Study

Financial	Information
Tuition Charges and Refunds
The maximum tuition fee is the equivalent of 12 semester hours. Students 
who enroll for 9 or more hours per semester are automatically regarded as 
full-time students and are charged a flat full-time rate. Students enrolled for 
fewer than 9 units are charged on a per-unit basis. The tuition rate is subject 
to annual change. 

Requests for refund of tuition paid by a student who is withdrawing from 
a degree program should be made by submitting a Withdrawal Form to the 
Graduate School Office. Requests for refund of tuition paid by a student who 
is withdrawing from a specific course should be submitted in writing to the 
Graduate School Registrar. The last date of class attendance is ordinarily used 
in determining the amount that can be refunded. Students withdrawing within 
the first two weeks of classes will receive a full refund; those withdrawing 
before the end of the fourth week pay 20 percent; those withdrawing before 
the end of the eighth week pay 40 percent. There is no refund after the eighth 
week of the semester except for reasons of health. Such reasons must be certi-
fied or verified by Student Health Services, in which case the University will 
make a pro rata refund of tuition if notice of withdrawal is received before 
the end of the twelfth week of the semester. Students who have had their full 
tuition remitted for them by the Graduate School or by a third party will not 
receive any refund.

Health Fee 
All full-time students are charged a mandatory health fee. This fee gives ac-
cess to Student Health Services and includes comprehensive health insurance, 
which by law becomes the student’s primary insurance. Additional insurance 
coverage can be purchased for an additional charge. For details on the health 
insurance plan and services provided to students, consult the Student Health 
Services website. The health fee is subject to annual change. The Graduate 
School subsidizes the health fee for its full-time students.

Academic	Fees
The academic fees discussed below apply to students who wish to main-
tain their degree candidacy during semesters in which they do not enroll for 
coursework and to students eligible for full-time status despite enrollment for 
fewer than 9 semester hours. These fees are subject to change annually. Note 
that students receiving financial assistance from the Graduate School of Arts 
& Sciences (fellowships, assistantships, etc.) are required to maintain full-
time student status by registering either for at least 9 semester hours or for 
Doctoral or Master’s Continuing Student Status.

Students who have completed the semester hours required for their graduate 
degree and who continue to make full-time progress toward completing that 



32

Graduate Study

degree may register for Continuing Student Status, which incurs a fee but 
does not confer course credit. Students in this category are granted, without 
additional charge, normal use of laboratories, libraries, and other University 
facilities. The course number that confers Continuing Student Status is also 
used by students who register for fewer than 9 semester hours in any term and 
wish to maintain full-time standing.

Doctoral or Master’s Non-resident Status likewise incurs a fee and does not 
confer course credit. It is the required registration for students on leave of ab-
sence and students who have acquired full-time employment. “Non-resident 
status” does not imply geographical location but implies less than full-time 
involvement in graduate study; this registration is used only by part-time stu-
dents. Students in this category can make normal use of University facilities 
by paying a small additional fee directly to each facility.

Students deciding how to register need to consider the consequences of part-
time student status. Non-resident students have no financial aid from the 
University, no student health insurance or access to Student Health Services, 
no deferment of any federal student loans they have, and no right to rent 
University-owned housing. Also, most international students are required to 
maintain full-time status.

Financial	Support	
Financial aid is available to help students meet the expenses of graduate 
study. The major vehicles of graduate financial aid are tuition scholarships, 
fellowships, assistantships, traineeships, loans, personal savings, and outside 
employment. The following paragraphs are meant to convey only general 
ideas of the possibilities for graduate students, together with an outline of the 
advantages and requirements of each forms of assistance. Because financial 
aid opportunities differ by discipline, students should consult their faculty 
and program staff for details. In many programs, students will be required 
to provide detailed financial information each year in order to be considered 
for aid.

Tuition Scholarships
Scholarships to cover part or all the costs of tuition are available to both new 
and continuing students. Beyond the coursework requirements for degrees, 
partial or full tuition scholarships covering the Continuing Student Status fee 
will be considered only for students who are receiving a fellowship from the 
Graduate School, an externally funded fellowship or traineeship that funds 
tuition remission at least partially, or an internally funded assistantship. Since 
perception of academic merit is the sole criterion for the award of tuition 
scholarships, they are not subject to taxation under federal tax law at this 
time.



33

Graduate Study

Fellowships
Fellowships are stipend awards aimed at supporting full-time study. Most 
University-funded fellowships are awarded on an annual basis and are not 
renewable. The Graduate School awards most of its fellowships to first-year 
and final-year students in Ph.D. programs, but fellowship funding is also 
available for students in some master’s programs. First-year doctoral students 
are encouraged to apply for federally funded fellowships, especially those 
offered by the National Science Foundation, the Environmental Protection 
Agency, and the Departments of Defense, Education, Energy, and Homeland 
Security. These awards offer multi-year stipends. Students should consult 
their program faculty for further information. Doctoral students researching 
and writing their dissertations are encouraged to apply for fellowships re-
served for these activities. Students should locate these by consulting their 
advisors and by using the external grant databases available on the Graduate 
School website.

Teaching Assistantships 
Most degree programs permit graduate students to work as teaching assis-
tants. The duties of a teaching assistant vary widely across the disciplines. 
They may include assisting faculty in the preparation, instruction and grad-
ing of an undergraduate course; tutorial responsibilities; monitoring the 
laboratory segment of an undergraduate course; and, in some instances, full 
course responsibility. Teaching assistants are highly valued members of the 
Washington University instructional team. They are customarily trained in 
their program in the pedagogical skills required for their discipline. In ad-
dition, the Washington University Teaching Center conducts an annual Uni-
versity-wide orientation for all new teaching assistants, consults with the 
faculty on program-specific training, sponsors workshops on teaching, and 
helps instructors learn to use multimedia options in University classrooms. 
To recognize outstanding teaching by teaching assistants, the Dean’s Awards 
for Teaching Excellence are given each Spring. Awards include a certificate 
of recognition and a cash prize. 

International students are required to pass a special pedagogy/oral proficien-
cy examination before serving as teaching assistants. Students often find the 
standards for reading, writing, and speaking English required of teaching as-
sistants to be higher than the standards they previously met for admission. A 
comprehensive array of courses in English as a second language is available 
for international students who would benefit from it.

Domestic students who have demonstrated financial need according to cer-
tain federally specified criteria may be eligible for teaching assistantships 
supported by the Federal Work Study program. Eligibility for Federal Work 
Study can be determined only by analysis of detailed financial information 
that students being appointed as teaching assistants will be asked to provide.



34

Graduate Study

Research Assistantships
Except in unusual cases, research assistantships are available only to doctoral 
students who have completed at least one full year of graduate study. They 
are generally, but not exclusively, found in the natural and social sciences, 
and are offered through departments, committee-run programs, and research 
centers. Research assistantships allow participation in collaborative enter-
prises of research and in the discipline’s community of scholars.

Traineeships
Many degree programs, especially in the biological and behavioral sciences, 
fund students by means of traineeships. They may be awarded on an annual 
basis or may be renewable for periods up to three years, subject to satisfac-
tory academic progress. Traineeships frequently emphasize research, but in 
the applied social sciences they might combine theory, research, and clinical 
experience in the field.

Loans
Federally funded student loans have been discussed in the “Doctor of 
 Philosophy” section of this Bulletin; everything in that discussion applies 
equally to loans for students in Arts & Sciences master’s programs. In ad-
dition, the Graduate School has a limited fund from which to make small 
emergency loans to graduate students in Arts & Sciences, whether in master’s 
or doctoral programs. These are short-term interest-free loans.

Internships
In some social sciences, internships emphasizing the practical application 
of research findings are available at both the master’s and doctoral levels; 
students should consult their program office for more information. A few 
internships in teaching at the secondary school level are open to graduate 
students in any degree program relevant to the secondary school curriculum; 
interested students should consult the University’s Department of Education. 
The University’s Office of Residential Life has a limited number of part-time 
“Graduate Fellow” positions available each academic year; a job description 
and application instructions are available on the Residential Life website.

Academic	Information
Registration
Instructions for on-line registration are distributed to all newly admitted 
graduate students and to all who were enrolled in the previous semester 
and have not graduated. In order to register on line, each student must use a 
password, which is initially assigned by the Office of Student Records and 
subsequently changed to one created by the student. All registrations require 
on-line approval by the student’s faculty advisor and are monitored by the 
Graduate School.



35

Graduate Study

Courses
Arts & Sciences courses numbered in the 400 series are ordinarily open to 
both graduate and undergraduate students; those in the 500 series and above 
are ordinarily open only to graduate students. Courses numbered 100, 200 
and 300 are designed for undergraduate students. These courses may be taken 
by graduate students only if they are directly related to their field of study 
and form a necessary background. When these conditions apply, graduate 
students will be permitted to register for them, but they may not ordinarily 
be counted for credit toward a graduate degree, and they are not covered by 
tuition scholarships unless approved by the Dean of the Graduate School.

University College offers undergraduate and graduate courses in the evenings 
during the academic year and both by day and at night during the summer. 
Full-time students in the Graduate School who wish to take graduate courses 
in University College or Summer School for credit toward their degree pro-
grams must obtain the approval both of their academic advisor and of the 
Dean of the Graduate School. Tuition remission may be available for such 
approved coursework. 

Auditing
Students who intend to audit a course are required to obtain prior consent of 
the course instructor as well as permission from their own advisor. Tuition 
scholarships are not ordinarily available for audited courses. Students who 
have completed their degree program’s required number of semester hours 
will therefore need to pay the tuition charged for an audited course. Students 
who are still taking courses should register for 9 semester hours of course-
work for credit toward their program before adding any audited course. A 
grade of L indicates a successful audit, and a grade of Z indicates an unsuc-
cessful audit. Students should consult the course instructor as to the require-
ments for a successful audit. Audited courses do not affect students’ grade 
point averages, nor are they counted toward the semester hours required for 
degrees. 

Grades
Students may access their grades via WebSTAC. Credit-conferring grades 
for graduate students in Arts & Sciences are these: A, outstanding; B, good; 
C, conditional (an A, B or C grade may be modified by a plus or minus); 
S, satisfactory (used almost exclusively for semester hours earned by doing 
research). Other grades are F, failing; N, not submitted yet; X, final examina-
tion missed; and I, incomplete. The mark of I becomes a permanent part of 
the student’s record after the lapse of one calendar year unless the program in 
which the mark was assigned requests an extension of time. Registration for 
the zero-credit course numbers that confer continuing student status or non-



36

Graduate Study

resident student status is graded L for successful maintenance of status and Z 
for unsuccessful maintenance of it. Arts & Sciences uses a 4-point scale for 
calculating grade point averages, with A = 4, B = 3, and C = 2. A plus adds 
.3 to the value of a grade, whereas a minus subtracts .3 from the value of a 
grade.

Retaking	a	Course
Graduate students may be allowed to retake a course with prior permission 
from their department or program. The department can refuse the student’s 
request. If permission to retake a course is granted, both registrations will 
show on the transcript. The grade for the first enrollment will always be re-
placed by the symbol R, whether or not it is lower than or equal to the original 
grade.  The grade for the second enrollment will be used to calculate the GPA.  
The grade for the first enrollment will not be replaced with an R until the sec-
ond enrollment is completed and its grade has posted. A student who retakes 
a course without prior permission might not receive permission retroactively 
and might not receive credit for the second enrollment. No student may use 
the retake option to replace a grade received as a sanction for violation of 
the Academic Integrity Policy. The R option may be invoked only once per 
course, and the original grade option must be retained.  

Access	to	Student	Academic	Records
In accordance with Section 99.3 of the Family Educational Rights and Pri-
vacy Act of 1974, a student’s academic record as assembled by the Graduate 
School office and kept in the general files may be reviewed by the student 
upon written request. The Dean of the Graduate School will review petitions 
to amend a student’s record. All persons other than the student, the academic 
advisors, and the personnel of the Graduate School office in pursuance of 
their normal work assignments are denied access to student records. Poten-
tially valid requests for access (e.g., by police officers or federal agents) are 
referred to the General Counsel’s Office and/or the Office of Student Records 
if they are not accompanied by a signed release from the student.

Religious	Observances
Washington University recognizes that  students have the right to observe 
the holy days of their own religions; students are asked to make arrange-
ments with their instructors to make up work and class meetings missed for 
religious reasons, and instructors are asked to make every reasonable effort 
to accommodate such requests. 

Time	Off	for	Graduate	Students	Who	Are	Engaged	in	Research
The Graduate Council approved the following policy in 2002: 
Students working toward Arts and Sciences graduate degrees are entitled to 
all official University holidays. (To the extent that responsibilities essential 
to the maintenance of research, such as replenishing liquid nitrogen stocks or 



37

Graduate Study

feeding laboratory animals, must be done on University holidays, graduate 
students may be required to share in this responsibility.) Supervisors should 
approve other planned absences, and unplanned absences should be reported 
to them. “Supervisors” in the graduate years are Program Directors, and Re-
search Rotation or Dissertation Advisors, as appropriate. The total amount 
of excused absence should be consistent with that of academic employees in 
the same area. (Assistantship or stipend payments are generally not subject 
to reduction as they represent agreed-upon financial aid; however, a student 
whose absences interfere with academic responsibilities may have his or 
her assistantship or stipend reduced or eliminated.) Decisions regarding the 
granting of time off will not be based upon the existence of or source(s) of 
funding. The Program Director or Department Chair should address disagree-
ments between supervisors and students over absences. If the Director cannot 
resolve the dispute, the Dean of the Graduate School of Arts and Sciences, or 
his designee, will serve as the final arbiter. 

Interdisciplinarity
Interdisciplinary	Coursework
Students may be eligible to take courses outside their degree program. A Uni-
versity-wide agreement allows enrollment even in classes outside a student’s 
School, in certain circumstances. Details regarding eligibility and restric-
tions on registration for interdisciplinary coursework may be found in the 
Gr aduate Student Handbook.

Interdisciplinary	Studies	Doctorate
Students admitted to the Graduate School, except those admitted as Students 
Not Candidate for a Degree, study for specific degrees in specific fields. The 
number of departments and other administrative units offering advanced de-
gree studies, their flexibility, and the range of specializations possible in each 
make the Graduate School exceedingly rich in regularly organized curricula. 
In unusual cases, however, regularly admitted students who have completed 
a master’s degree or 24 semester hours for a doctoral degree in the Gradu-
ate School may request that the Dean appoint, upon the advice of faculty in 
relevant disciplines, an ad hoc committee of at least three members to plan 
and administer a program of study that is not regularly available. Such special 
programs must conform to the provisions stated in the section of this Bulletin 
titled “The Doctor of Philosophy.” A student can by such means earn a Ph.D. 
in Interdisciplinary Studies; a note as to the focus of the student’s program of 
study can be requested to appear on the transcript.



38

Graduate Study

Joint	and	Dual	Degree	Programs
The University has set up numerous programs permitting students to earn two 
graduate and/or professional degrees at the same time. Six of these programs 
include a degree from Arts & Sciences:

 • Joint Master of Social Work / Master of Arts in Jewish Studies
 • Dual Master of Business Administration / Master of Arts in East Asian 

Studies
 • Joint Juris Doctor / Master of Arts in East Asian Studies
 • Master’s Program for Medical Students (M.D./A.M. in Biology & Bio-

medical Sciences)
 • Medical Scientist Training Program (M.D./Ph.D. in various disciplines)
 • Doctor of Physical Therapy / Doctor of Philosophy in Movement Science

The Graduate School uses the term “joint degree” to refer to programs in which 
one or more semester hours are counted toward both degrees and the term “dual 
degree” to refer to programs in which no semester hours are counted toward 
both degrees. Interested students must apply to and be admitted by each de-
gree program separately, but ideally all applications should be made before 
beginning graduate or professional study. Joint and dual degrees are ordinarily 
conferred simultaneously, after all the requirements for both degrees have been 
met. For details of the six programs listed above, students should consult the 
websites of the two disciplines.

Students wishing to pursue joint degrees other than these six may be permitted 
to do so, but such requests are considered on a case-by-case basis. Admission 
to an individualized joint degree program within Arts & Sciences must be rec-
ommended by the Directors of Graduate Studies for both disciplines and must 
be approved by the Dean of the Graduate School. Admission to an individual-
ized joint degree program involving another School of the University must 
be recommended by the Director of Graduate Studies for the Arts & Sciences 
discipline and must be approved by the Deans of both Schools.



39

Graduate Study

Graduate Certificates	
The certificates offered to full-time students in the Graduate School are all 
interdisciplinary in nature:

 • American Culture Studies
 • Language Instruction
 • Learning Sciences
 • New Institutional Social Sciences
 • Teaching of College Writing
 • Translation Studies
 • Urban Studies
 • Women, Gender, & Sexuality Studies

Graduate certificates are open to students in Ph.D. programs. They require 
15-18 semester hours, of which at least 9 are usually in addition to the re-
quirements for the student’s degree. Interested students must fill out an ap-
plication for admission to a certificate program and receive the approval of 
their degree program’s Chair, the certificate program’s director, and the Dean 
of the Graduate School. This application form is posted on the Graduate 
School’s website. Tuition remission is usually available for the additional 
semester hours required to complete a certificate program; tuition remission 
will be awarded for only one graduate certificate.



40

Graduate Study

Degrees	&	Certificates	Conferred	
by	the	Graduate	School

Administered by a Department
Anthropology     
Ph.D. in Anthropology

Art History & Archaeology
Ph.D. in Art History & Archaeology

Asian & Near Eastern Languages & Literatures 
A.M. in Chinese
A.M. in Japanese

Chemistry     
Ph.D. in Chemistry

Classics      
A.M. in Classics

Earth & Planetary Sciences   
Ph.D. in Earth & Planetary Sciences

Economics     
Ph.D. in Economics

Education     
Certificate in the Learning Sciences
Master of Arts in Education (M.A.Ed.)
Master of Arts in Teaching (M.A.T.)
Ph.D. in Education

English      
Certificate in Teaching of College Writing
Ph.D. in English & American Literature

Germanic Languages & Literatures   
Ph.D. in Germanic Languages & Literatures

History 
Ph.D. in History

Mathematics     
A.M. in Statistics
Ph.D. in Mathematics

Music      
Master of Music (M.M.)
Ph.D. in Music



41

Graduate Study

Philosophy     
Ph.D. in Philosophy

Physics      
Ph.D. in Physics

Political Science     
Ph.D. in Political Science

Psychology     
Ph.D. in Psychology

Romance Languages & Literatures   
Certificate in Language Instruction
Ph.D. in French Language & Literature
Ph.D. in Hispanic Languages & Literatures

Administered	by	a	Program
American Culture Studies    
Certificate in American Culture Studies

Comparative Literature    
Certificate in Translation Studies
Ph.D. in Comparative Literature

East Asian Studies    
A.M. in East Asian Studies

Jewish, Islamic & Near Eastern Studies  
A.M. in Islamic & Near Eastern Studies
A.M. in Jewish Studies

Philosophy-Neuroscience-Psychology  
Ph.D. in Philosophy-Neuroscience-Psychology

Women, Gender, & Sexuality Studies  
Certificate in Women, Gender, & Sexuality Studies

Writing      
Master of Fine Arts in Writing (M.F.A.)



42

Graduate Study

Administered Interdepartmentally 
Ph.D. in Chinese and Comparative Literature
Ph.D. in English and Comparative Literature
Ph.D. in French and Comparative Literature
Ph.D. in German and Comparative Literature
Ph.D. in Interdisciplinary Studies
Ph.D. in Japanese and Comparative Literature
Ph.D. in Spanish and Comparative Literature

Administered by a Center
Center for New Institutional Social Sciences  
Certificate in New Institutional Social Sciences

Center in Political Economy   
A.M. in Political Economy & Public Policy

Center on Urban Research & Public Policy  
Certificate in Urban Studies

Administered	by	the	Division	of	Biology	&	Biomedical	Sciences
Ph.D. in Biology & Biomedical Sciences (Biochemistry)
Ph.D. in Biology & Biomedical Sciences (Computational & Molecular 

Biophysics)
Ph.D. in Biology & Biomedical Sciences (Computational & Systems 

Biology)
Ph.D. in Biology & Biomedical Sciences (Developmental Biology)
Ph.D. in Biology & Biomedical Sciences (Evolution, Ecology & Population 

Biology)
Ph.D. in Biology & Biomedical Sciences (Human & Statistical Genetics)
Ph.D. in Biology & Biomedical Sciences (Immunology )
Ph.D. in Biology & Biomedical Sciences (Molecular Cell Biology)
Ph.D. in Biology & Biomedical Sciences (Molecular Genetics & Genomics)
Ph.D. in Biology & Biomedical Sciences (Molecular Microbiology & 

Microbial Pathogenesis)
Ph.D. in Biology & Biomedical Sciences (Neurosciences) 
Ph.D. in Biology & Biomedical Sciences (Plant Biology)



43

Graduate Study

Administered by University College  
Certificate in Human Resources Management
A.M. in American Culture Studies
A.M. in Biology
A.M. in Human Resources Management
A.M. in International Affairs
A.M. in Nonprofit Management
Master of Arts in Education (M.A.Ed.)
Master of Liberal Arts (M.L. A.)
Master of Science in Biology (M.S.)

Administered	in	cooperation	between	the	Graduate	School	of	
Arts	&	Sciences	and	other	Schools	at	Washington	University
Ph.D. in Aerospace Engineering
Ph.D. in Biomedical Engineering
Ph.D. in Business Administration
Ph.D. in Computer Engineering
Ph.D. in Computer Science
Ph.D. in Electrical Engineering
Ph.D. in Energy, Environmental & Chemical Engineering
Ph.D. in Mechanical Engineering
Ph.D. in Movement Science
Ph.D. in Social Work
Ph.D. in Speech & Hearing Sciences
Ph.D. in Structural Engineering
Ph.D. in Systems Science & Mathematics



44

Master’s Programs

Master’s	Programs	in	Arts	&	Sciences

Overview

Admissions

Financial	Information

General Requirements

	 •	Registration

	 •	Courses

	 •	Satisfactory	Academic	Progress

	 •	Residence	Requirement

	 •	Thesis

	 •	Graduation	Information

Specific	Circumstances	

	 •	Transferred	Credits

	 •	Changes	in	Program	of	Study

	 •	Student	Grievance	Procedures

	 •	Leaves	of	Absence

	 •	New	Child	Leave

	 •	Withdrawals

	 •	Dismissals

Combined	Bachelor’s	and	Master’s



45

Master’s Programs

Overview
The Graduate School administers a number of professional master’s degrees 
as well as the Master of Arts (A.M.) in several disciplines. To learn more 
about these professional degree programs – Master of Arts in Education, 
Master of Arts in Teaching, Master of Fine Arts in Writing, and Master of 
Music – students should consult the programs’ graduate handbooks, which 
are available in print and/or on line. Like the Master of Arts programs, these 
professional master’s degrees must meet or surpass the general requirements 
listed below.

In disciplines that offer a Ph.D., students are not generally admitted who 
intend to earn only a Master of Arts. However, doctoral students who enroll 
at Washington University without a master’s degree in their field usually earn 
one on the way to the doctorate. Doctoral students who complete A.M. re-
quirements must file an Intent to Graduate form in order to have the master’s 
degree conferred.

The Graduate School offers a few A.M. programs – in Chinese, Classics, East 
Asian Studies, Islamic & Near Eastern Studies, Japanese,  Jewish Studies, 
Political Economy & Public Policy, and Statistics – that are not continuous 
with Ph.D. programs. The general requirements for these degrees are given 
below. Students should consult the graduate handbooks of each program for 
more detailed information.

The previously described programs are all designed for full-time students 
who can take day-time courses. University College administers a number 
of master’s degrees that are conferred by the Graduate School: Master of 
Arts in American Culture Studies, Biology, Human Resources Management, 
International Affairs, and Nonprofit Management; Master of Science in Biol-
ogy; Master of Arts in Education; and Master of Liberal Arts. These degrees 
are designed primarily for part-time students, and their classes meet in the 
evenings. Students should consult the website of University College to learn 
more about these programs, which must meet the same general requirements, 
except for the registration and residence requirements, as other master’s de-
grees conferred by the Graduate School.

Admissions
Admissions recommendations are made by the faculty of each degree-grant-
ing program. Because disciplines naturally require different preparation and 
various aptitudes in their applicants, the admissions process is necessarily 
decentralized.

Students may be admitted to study for a master’s degree at Washington 
University directly from baccalaureate study or after undertaking other grad-
uate or professional education at another accredited institution. Applicants 



46

Master’s Programs

who have undertaken graduate study at other institutions, however, should 
take note of the sections of this Bulletin concerning the residence requirement 
and the transfer of academic credit.

Incoming day students must submit a medical history, including immuni-
zations, on line at the Student Health Services website. Students who lack 
required immunizations upon arrival at the University will be required to 
receive them at their own cost. Enrollment will not be considered complete 
until the medical history form has been received by Student Health Services.

Financial	Information
Master’s degree programs vary considerably in the extent to which they are 
eligible for financial support from the Graduate School or degree program. 
Typical awards for day students include scholarships for part or all of their 
tuition charges. Students in the second year of a two-year master’s program 
may be able to obtain a research or teaching assistantship. Part-time employ-
ment and student loans are other possible sources of support. More informa-
tion about student finances and funding vehicles may be found in Chapter 1 
of the Bulletin and in the Graduate Student Handbook.

General Requirements
Any master’s degree program can require a master’s thesis, make the thesis 
optional, or decline to offer a thesis option. The minimal requirements for a 
master’s with thesis are the satisfactory completion of at least 24 semester 
hours of graduate studies, the preparation of an acceptable thesis, and the 
successful defense of that thesis before a committee of no fewer than three 
faculty members. The minimal requirements for a master’s without thesis are 
the satisfactory completion of at least 30 semester hours of graduate studies, 
an examination which tests competence in the field of study, and evidence 
offered in seminars or independent study projects of a capability for schol-
arly research and analysis equivalent to that required for the thesis. Degree 
programs are free to add additional requirements.

Registration
Full-time students register for 9-12 hours per semester and thus may finish 
the minimum semester hours required for a master’s degree in as little as one 
academic year. Master’s students who have completed their coursework and 
need additional time to complete other degree requirements should register 
for master’s continuing student status to maintain full-time student status. 
Part-time student status can be maintained by registering for non-resident 
candidate status. Continuous registration is required. Students who do not 
register for two consecutive semesters will be considered candidates for 
d ismissal.



47

Master’s Programs

Courses
To count toward a master’s degree, courses must be offered at the graduate 
level, taken for a grade, and approved in advance by the student’s advisor and 
program as eligible to count toward the student’s degree. Depending on the 
program, graduate-level work begins with courses numbered in the 400s or 
500s. Audited courses and courses taken pass/fail (or credit/no credit) cannot 
be counted toward the degree and may not be eligible for tuition remission. 
Students should consult their advisors regarding these options. 

Satisfactory	Academic	Progress
Satisfactory academic progress for graduate students in Arts & Sciences is 
monitored by the Graduate School as well as the degree program. Failure to 
maintain satisfactory academic progress may result in immediate dismissal 
or in placement on academic probation for the ensuing year. Most financial 
awards, and all federally funded awards, are contingent on the maintenance of 
satisfactory academic progress. Moreover, satisfactory academic progress is a 
prerequisite for service on any committee authorized by the Graduate School. 

The following are minimal standards of satisfactory academic progress for 
master’s students; degree programs may set stricter standards, but must not 
relax these.

 1. Students are expected to proceed at a pace appropriate to enable them 
to finish within the time limits customary in their degree program. At 
most, students enrolled in master’s degree programs have four calendar 
years, dated from their first registration in a graduate degree program at 
Washington University, to complete degree requirements.

 2. Students are expected to maintain a cumulative grade point average of at 
least 3.0 on a 4.0 scale in courses that count toward their semester hours. 
Thus, among courses of equal weight, each grade of C must be balanced 
by at least one A. (Note that plus and minus marks alter the numerical 
value of a letter grade.)

 3. Students are expected not to carry at one time any more than 9 semes-
ter hours for which the grades of I (incomplete), X (final examination 
missed) or N (not yet submitted) are recorded. The Graduate School 
may deny a student with more than 9 unfinished credits permission to 
register. 

Residence	Requirement
The residence requirement for master’s degree students is that each student 
must spend at least one academic year registered for full-time credits (9-12 
in the Fall followed by 9-12 in the Spring) at Washington University. Any 
exceptions to this requirement must be approved by the Dean of the Gradu-
ate School. All daytime programs prefer that students remain full-time and in 
residence throughout their work toward the degree.



48

Master’s Programs

Thesis 
The thesis topic is subject to approval by the student’s faculty advisor and 
by the Chair of the degree program. As soon as the thesis topic has been 
approved, but no later than six months before the thesis defense is likely to 
occur, students should submit the Title, Scope, and Procedure Form to the 
Graduate School. It must be signed by the three-member committee before 
whom the student will defend the thesis, and by the Chair of the degree pro-
gram. At least three members of the thesis committee must be Washington 
University faculty; at least two of them must be appointed in the student’s 
degree program and must be tenured or tenure-track, including the committee 
chair or co-chair. Exceptions must be approved by the Dean of the Graduate 
School or his designee.

A Master’s Thesis Guide, which gives instructions regarding the format of 
the thesis, is available on the Graduate School website; it should be read care-
fully at every stage of thesis preparation. The Graduate School requires each 
student to make the full text of the thesis available to the committee members 
for their review at least one week before the defense. Most degree programs 
require two or more weeks for the review period; students should check with 
their faculty. 

After the defense, the student must submit an electronic copy of the thesis on 
line to the Graduate School. The degree program is responsible for delivering 
the final approval form, signed by the committee members at the defense and 
then by the program Chair, to the Graduate School. Students who defend their 
theses successfully have not completed their master’s requirements; they fin-
ish earning the degree only when their thesis submission has been accepted 
by the Graduate School.

Graduation Information
Students are responsible for filing an Intent to Graduate form in order to 
have their earned degrees conferred. The Intent to Graduate is available on 
line through WebSTAC. The deadline for filing an Intent to Graduate is indi-
cated on the University Calendar and Office of Student Records websites. No 
degree will be awarded if this form has not been filed. Students who do not 
complete their degree requirements by their intended graduation date must 
re-file for the next graduation date.

University Commencement ceremonies are held in May and mark the end 
of the academic year. Advanced degrees, however, are awarded three times 
each year: in August, December, and May. The terminal dates for completing 
all degree requirements, including the electronic submission of the thesis, 
in time to receive summer, fall, or spring degrees, are listed in the academic 
calendar on the Graduate School’s website. A candidate who has completed 
all requirements for the master’s and needs certification of this fact before 
the date of the award may secure a letter of certification from the Assistant 



49

Master’s Programs

Registrar of the Graduate School; a written or emailed request is required. 

Students who earn May degrees and participate in their School’s recognition 
ceremony may receive their diplomas in person. Otherwise, students pick up 
their diplomas at the Office of Student Records. Diplomas not picked up in 
a timely manner are mailed by Student Records to the post-graduation ad-
dress indicated on the Intent to Graduate form. Official transcripts on which 
courses, grades, and awarded degrees are recorded are issued by Student Re-
cords at no charge, upon request by the student. Information regarding these 
services may be found on the Student Records website.

Specific	Circumstances
Transferred Credits
A maximum of 6 semester hours may ordinarily be transferred from an in-
stitution of recognized graduate standing toward fulfillment of requirements 
for the master’s degree from Washington University, except that a maximum 
of 15 semester hours may be transferred toward fulfillment of the require-
ments for the degree Master of Arts in Education (M.A.Ed.) from institu-
tions that have entered into special cooperative agreements with Washington 
University for this purpose. Applications to transfer credits for a master’s 
degree are not ordinarily approved until one full semester of study (12 se-
mester hours) has been completed at Washington University. Academic cre-
dits applied to complete requirements for the bachelor’s degree are ordinarily 
not transferable toward the fulfillment of advanced degree requirements at 
Washington University. Likewise, academic credits counted toward require-
ments for any completed graduate degree are ordinarily not transferrable to-
ward a subsequent degree of equivalent or lower level.

Changes	in	Program	of	Study	
Students are usually admitted to the Graduate School of Arts & Sciences to 
study toward specific degrees. Therefore, a change in the degree objective 
(e.g., from A.M. to Ph.D.) is subject to the approval of the student’s program 
and of the Graduate School. A request for a change in the subject of study 
(e.g., from Economics to History) requires the approval of both programs 
concerned as well as that of the Graduate School. Students may be required 
to fill out a new application for admission before making such changes, but 
they will not be charged a second application fee.



50

Master’s Programs

Student Grievance	Procedures
General
From time to time, students may feel that they have legitimate complaints 
regarding academic matters or an interaction with a faculty member. It is 
important that students and faculty have a common understanding of how 
such complaints may be expressed and resolved. Students with complaints 
regarding academic matters should initially seek resolution from their faculty 
advisor, then from their Director of Graduate Studies, and finally the Chair 
of their degree program. Complaints which remain unresolved may be ad-
dressed to any of the deans in their School. The final court of appeal for all 
Ph.D. students at Washington University and for all graduate students in Arts 
& Sciences is the Dean of the Graduate School.

Specific
The Arts & Sciences Ombudsman, a full-time faculty member, may be avail-
able to mediate a dispute over the grading of coursework.

All complaints regarding academic integrity should be addressed to an As-
sociate Dean of the Graduate School of Arts & Sciences; see the Academic 
Integrity Policy in the Appendix.

Washington University policies state that members of the University com-
munity can expect to be free from discrimination and harassment. Students, 
faculty, staff, and outside organizations working on campus are required to 
abide by specific policies prohibiting harassment, which are printed in the 
Appendix and posted on the University’s website.

An allegation of sexual discrimination may be appealed to the Vice Chancel-
lor for Human Resources, who will determine whether to convene the Title 
IX Grievance Committee to hear the case.

Leaves	of	Absence
Students who wish to suspend their graduate study should apply for a leave of 
absence. A student’s application for a leave of absence must be endorsed by 
the degree program and then approved by the Graduate School. Such a leave 
may be medical, in which case the student must present medical authoriza-
tion at the beginning and again at the end of the leave, or personal. At the end 
of a leave of absence, a student is reinstated into the Graduate School under 
the conditions prevailing at the time the leave was granted. Students should 
register for master’s non-resident status each semester during the leave of 
absence. Being on leave suspends full-time student status and financial sup-
port from the University. Taking a leave therefore may adversely affect loan 
deferment, visa status, the right to rent University-owned housing, etc. Most 
visa types would prevent international students from remaining in the United 



51

Master’s Programs

States while taking a leave of absence; such students should consult the Of-
fice of International Students and Scholars as well as their faculty advisor, 
their program’s director of graduate studies, and perhaps a dean.

Prior to taking a leave of absence, students should consider their need for 
health insurance coverage. The continuation of student health insurance and 
access to Student Health Services depends on such factors as the kind of 
leave (medical or personal), the length of time the student has already been 
covered during the current insurance year, and the student’s location during 
the leave. Students should consult the Student Health Services website for 
current policies with regard to leaves of absence; these policies may change 
annually, if insurance carriers change.

New Child Leave
Full-time graduate students may take a new child leave, provided that they 
will serve as the new child’s primary caregiver and have the approval of their 
program. Unlike the leaves of absence discussed above, new child leave does 
not affect the student’s full-time status and will not appear on the student’s 
transcript. New child leave must be taken within the first year after the child’s 
birth or adoption. To whatever extent is possible, a new child leave’s begin-
ning and ending dates should coincide with those of the academic term (fall, 
spring, or summer). The full text of the New Child Leave Policy can be found 
in the Graduate Student Handbook, along with other family resources.

Withdrawals
Students wishing to withdraw from their program must give notice in writing, 
preferably by filling out the Graduate School’s Withdrawal Form. This form, 
or any alternative style of written notice, must include the date when the 
withdrawal should be considered effective. Without such information, there 
may be serious financial repercussions for the student and/or the University.

Dismissals
Students may be involuntarily dismissed from their program for a number 
of reasons: willful misrepresentation to gain admission to graduate study, 
breaches of academic integrity, academic failure, or behavior destructive 
of the welfare of the academic community. Any student who believes such 
involuntary dismissal was undeserved may appeal to the Graduate School, 
which may uphold or overrule the program’s decision to dismiss the student.



52

Master’s Programs

Combined	Bachelor’s	and	Master’s
The Combined A.B.-A.M. Degree Program establishes procedures whereby 
exceptional undergraduates already enrolled in the College of Arts & Sci-
ences at Washington University can complete the requirements for the A.B. 
and A.M. degrees simultaneously. It is available to students of high ability 
who have decided on a major field early in their college careers. They should 
enter with substantial college credit through AP or prior study, or normally 
enroll in 18 or more units a semester and perform well, or plan to attend sum-
mer school each year. Such students may be eligible to complete a master’s 
as well as a bachelor’s in their major field within four years or little more. 

The combined A.B.-A.M. is not available in all fields of study. For some 
graduate programs, an influx of able students at advanced levels aids in main-
taining a critical intellectual mass in graduate courses and seminars. In other 
fields, specialized demands virtually preclude simultaneous completion of 
both degrees.

The program is designed for students able to work in their chosen fields at 
a serious, professional level. Consequently, applicants should exhibit aca-
demic performance represented by a clear B average (3.00) throughout their 
programs of study, with no grade lower than B- in courses in the major or in 
its prerequisites. A student in the College who has achieved these academic 
standards and completed 9 or more units of advanced (300 level or above) 
coursework should consult with the Chairperson of the major department as 
early as possible in the junior year. Only in exceptional cases will candidates 
be admitted to the A.B.-A.M. program after their fifth semester of study. If 
the department encourages candidacy, the student should submit a completed 
Joint A.B.-A.M. Program Application to the Assistant Registrar of the Gradu-
ate School.  These application forms are available through the departments or 
on the Graduate School website.

The Combined B.S.-A.M. Degree Program is designed for motivated, high-
achieving students who wish to pursue rigorous and accelerated study lead-
ing to completion of both a Bachelor of Science and a Master of Arts in 
programs administered by University College. This program mirrors the 
A.B.-A.M. program described above. Applicants must have completed at 
least 60 undergraduate units with a B average (3.00) or higher; of these, at 
least 12 units must have been taken in University College, and at least 9 
of the 12 must be at the upper level (300-400). Detailed requirements for 
a student’s combined degree program will vary, depending on the congru-
ence between the student’s undergraduate and graduate disciplines and on the 
graduate program’s specific requirements. Interested students should consult 
the University C ollege website.



53

       Appendix

Appendix
Graduate	School	Policies

	 •	Academic	Integrity	Policy	

	 •	Teaching	Citation	

	 •	Procedure	for	Dissenting	Vote(s)	

University	Policies

	 •	Policy	on	Consensual	Faculty-Student	Relationships	

	 •	Non-Discrimination	Statement

	 •	Policy	on	Sexual	Harassment

	 •	Policy	on	Discriminatory	Harassment



54

Graduate School Policies

Graduate	School	Policies
	 •	The	Academic	Integrity	Policy	applies	to	all	Ph.D.	

students at the University and to all master’s 
s	tudents	in	Arts	&	Sciences.

	 •	The	Teaching	Citation	is	available	to	all	Ph.D.	
s	tudents	at	the	University.

	 •	The	Procedure	for	Dissenting	Vote(s)	applies	to	all	
Ph.D.	defenses	at	the	University.



55

Graduate School Policies

Academic	Integrity	Policy	for	
Graduate Students in The Graduate 

School	of	Arts	&	Sciences

Preamble
Introduction
Offenses	which	Constitute	Violations	of	Academic	Integrity	
Plagiarism
Verbatim Appropriation
Other	Forms	of	Plagiarism
Notes
Plagiarism	in	Natural	Science
Recommendations	for	Documentation
Integrity Violations
Works	Cited	and	Consulted

Letter from the Dean
Dear Graduate Student:
This document on academic integrity applies to graduate students in the 
Graduate School of Arts & Sciences, including Ph.D. students in Business, 
Social Work, and Engineering.  It is an important policy statement that origi-
nally was adopted by the Graduate Council of the Faculty of Arts and Sci-
ences in 1991, revised in September 1995, and updated annually.  It is im-
portant that you read and understand the principles of academic conduct that 
are described here.  Failure to abide by these principles can have extremely 
unfortunate consequences.  In particular, you should be aware that the rules 
tend to be enforced more strictly at the graduate level than some of you may 
have been accustomed to as undergraduates.

Please read this document carefully.  If you require clarification of any point 
or have further questions, now is the time to seek answers and remove misun-
derstandings.  Discussions with Graduate Advisors and Faculty in your home 
department are strongly recommended. 

Please feel free to contact me or Associate Dean Elaine Berland in the Gradu-
ate School Office for this purpose.

Sincerely, 
Richard J. Smith, Dean
Graduate School of Arts & Sciences



56

Graduate School Policies

Preamble
The Academic Integrity Policy is meant to safeguard and enhance the edu-
cational process that already exists in the departments.  Students are here 
to learn not only academic information and techniques but also the rules of 
appropriate conduct; not learning such rules is as deleterious to academic 
advancement as not acquiring standard academic credentials.  There may re-
grettably be cases where active misconduct, rather than minor procedural 
error, appears to be at issue, and it is for such cases that guidelines detailed 
in this document have been established.  Both faculty and students should 
familiarize themselves with these guidelines, for they will be followed in 
all cases of alleged academic misconduct.

Introduction
Academic integrity is of paramount importance at every educational institu-
tion.  A research institution has an obligation to provide an atmosphere based 
on scrupulous adherence to the rules of honesty.  This climate of impeccable 
integrity must encompass every aspect of academic activity.  The university’s 
role within the greater culture as provider of new knowledge and educator of 
future leaders demands no less.

The integrity code governing all teachers, scholars, and researchers is severe.  
Even a single charge of impropriety, unless completely refuted to the satis-
faction of peers, tarnishes a reputation and blocks career development.  An 
egregious violation could abruptly end a career in disgrace.  Ignorance of the 
rules of academic conduct is normally not regarded as a mitigating factor.

The Graduate School of Arts & Sciences, in providing a springboard for its 
students into careers in scholarship and research, would be remiss if it toler-
ated any form of laxity in academic integrity.  Term papers, seminar presen-
tations, laboratory experiments, write-ups, homework problems, and exami-
nations, to say nothing of published work, conference papers, and theses or 
dissertations, must be regarded as training grounds not only in the acquisition 
of knowledge but in scholarly ethics.  No instance of proven academic dis-
honesty can be ignored, even if the offender claims to be unaware that his or 
her actions constitute an offense.  The sole difference between the academic 
integrity code for graduate students and that for professionals is that student 
offenses are not publicly aired and that students may be permitted to continue 
their training without permanent blots on their records if their transgressions 
are considered relatively minor or are considered to be adequately mitigated 
by circumstances.  Findings of flagrant exhibitions of willful academic dis-
honesty, however, must result in expulsion from the Graduate School.

It is assumed by the Graduate School of Arts & Sciences and the Graduate 
Council that all students entering the University are well versed in the prin-
ciples of honesty.  Graduate students are expected to demonstrate appropriate 
academic and professional conduct and to exhibit truthfulness and candor in 



57

Graduate School Policies

all aspects of their interactions with the University community. Thus, know-
ingly furnishing false information to the University, or to someone acting on 
its behalf, will be considered academic misconduct in violation of this policy.  
Students are strongly urged to study this document carefully and review with 
home departments any area in which they have questions.

Offenses	Which	Constitute	Violations	of	Academic	Integrity
While the primary function of this document is to focus on plagiarism, it is 
important to enumerate other offenses which the Graduate School and the 
Graduate Council consider violations of academic integrity and, therefore, 
actionable.  We agree with the promulgations of the University of Michigan 
which finds the following to constitute the major offenses: 
 a.) Falsification of data: dishonesty in reporting results, ranging from sheer 
fabrication of data, improper adjustment of results, and gross negligence in 
collecting or analyzing data to selective reporting or omission of conflicting 
data for deceptive purposes;

 b.) Plagiarism: (see next section);

 c.) Abuse of confidentiality: taking or releasing the ideas or data of others 
which were given to one in the expectation of confidentiality…;

 d.) Dishonesty in publication: knowingly publishing material that will mis-
lead readers...;

 e.) Deliberate violation of regulations: failure to adhere to or to receive the 
approval required for work under research regulations of federal, state, local 
or University agencies, including, but not limited to:
   protection of human subjects
   protection of animal subjects
   use of recombinant DNA
   use of radioactive materials
   use of hazardous chemicals or biologicals
   conduct of classified research;

 f.) Property violations: stealing or destroying research papers, supplies, 
equipment, or products of research, scholarship or such other property of 
others that is related to their academic endeavors.

   [The preceding items were adopted from University of Michigan, Interim 
Policy Statement on the Integrity of Scholarship and Investigating Allega-
tions of Misconduct in the Pursuit of Scholarship and Research (1986), pages 
1-2]
 g.) Cheating: The use of deceit in the classroom or in the construction of 
materials related to the academic process is unacceptable. Such offenses in-
clude but are not restricted to copying someone else’s answers during an 
examination or the use of unapproved materials during an examination.



58

Graduate School Policies

 h.) In addition, any offense defined as academic misconduct under Section 
III. A.1. of the  Washington University Judicial Code may also constitute a 
violation of this policy.

Plagiarism
In addition to the foregoing integrity offenses, the Graduate School and Grad-
uate Council are especially interested in clearly defining plagiarism so that 
the term is understandable by the students and faculty. The rest of this pam-
phlet will deal with plagiarism. It will also delineate procedures for dealing 
with academic integrity violations.

Plagiarism is the willful or unintentional act of using, without proper ac-
knowledgement, another person’s or persons’ words, ideas, results, methods, 
opinions, or concepts.  It does not matter whether the appropriated informa-
tion is published or unpublished; academic or nonacademic in content; or in 
the public or private domain.  The act of claiming as one’s own work any 
intellectual material created by another or others is wrong and will be treated 
by the Graduate School of Arts & Sciences as a serious violation of academic 
integrity.

It must be noted that plagiarism in publications may be an infraction of copy-
right law and, thereby, subject to legal recourse as well as University disci-
pline.

Specifics of Plagiarism
Plagiarism can occur in any written assignment including research papers, 
reviews of literature, articles of opinion including literary reviews and criti-
cism, pieces of fiction or poetry, and examinations.  The focus here will be 
on any type of writing that is constructed to meet a course or degree require-
ment.     

Verbatim Appropriation
[Taken from MLA Handbook for Writers of Research Papers (1985), section 
1.6, pages 20-21]

The most blatant form of plagiarism is to repeat as your own someone else’s 
sentences, more or less verbatim.  Suppose, for example, that you want to use 
the material in the following passage, which appears on page 906 in volume 
1 of the Literary History of the United States:

The major concerns of Dickinson’s poetry early and late, her “flood sub-
jects,” may be defined as the seasons and nature, death and a problematic 
afterlife, the kinds and phases of love, and poetry as the divine art.



59

Graduate School Policies

If you write the following without any documentation, you have committed 
plagiarism:

The chief subjects of Emily Dickinson’s poetry include nature and the 
seasons, death and the afterlife, the various types and stages of love and 
poetry itself as a divine art.
But you may present the information if you credit the authors:
Gibson and Williams suggest that the chief subjects of Emily Dickinson’s 
poetry include nature, death, love and poetry as divine art (1:906).
The sentence and the parenthetical documentation at the end indicate the 
source....

Other	Forms	of	Plagiarism
[Taken from MLA Handbook for Writers of Research Papers
(1985), section 1.6, page 21]

Other forms of plagiarism include repeating someone else’s particularly apt 
phrase without acknowledgement, paraphrasing another person’s argument 
as your own, and presenting another’s line of thinking in the development of 
an idea as though it were your own.

Notes
Most writers’ guides cite faulty note taking as the biggest precursor to im-
proper citation.  When taking notes on a source, it is best to indicate if your 
notes are quotations, paraphrases or summaries.  In addition, it is very im-
portant to keep resource information accurate and complete while making 
notations.

Plagiarism	in	Natural	Science
In general, we tend to think of plagiarism as a problem most likely to occur 
in the humanities and social sciences.  But plagiarism can happen in any of 
the disciplines.  Take, for example, the statement made by the Committee on 
the Conduct of Science of the National Academy of Sciences in the recent 
publication On Being a Scientist:
Plagiarism is the most blatant form of misappropriation of credit.  A broad 
spectrum of misconduct falls into this category, ranging from obvious theft 
to uncredited paraphrasing that some might not consider dishonest at all.  In 
a lifetime of reading, theorizing, and experimenting, a person’s work will 
inevitably incorporate and overlap with that of others.  However, occasional 
overlap is one thing: systematic, unacknowledged use of the techniques, data, 
words or ideas of others is another. Erring on the side of excess generosity in 
attribution is best [our emphasis]. Special care must be taken when dealing 
with unpublished materials belonging to others, especially with grant applica-
tions and papers seen or heard prior to publication or public disclosure.  Such 
privileged materials must not be exploited or disclosed to others who might 



60

Graduate School Policies

exploit it.  Scientists also must be extremely careful not to delay publication 
or deny support to work that they find to be competitive with their own in 
privileged communication. Scrupulous honesty is essential in such matters.  
[Taken from On Being a Scientist (1989), page 18]

Recommendations	for	Documentation
Every written assignment that is constructed during the graduate years will 
come under the careful scrutiny of others.  To make sure that all work is 
within the rules of documentation, be careful to consult a writer’s manual that 
details citation procedures prevalent in your field.  When in doubt, be cau-
tious by acknowledging everything that is not irrefutably your own or is not 
clearly common knowledge.  While attempting to operate within approved 
guidelines for documentation, use common sense.  

The precise form of documentation is far less important than the honest 
effort to clearly distinguish your contributions from those of others.  The 
Washington University College of Arts and Sciences in its  “Statement of 
Student Academic Integrity and Faculty Responsibility” offers the following 
documentation recommendations:

 a. Enclose every quotation in quotation marks; or, if the quotation is 
relatively long, set it off from the context by centering it on the page by 
widening the margins.

 b. Cite the source (name of author, title of work, facts of publication, page 
reference) of every quotation, summary, paraphrase or other adaptation of 
material originally prepared by another person.

 c. Cite the source of borrowed factual information except that which is 
common knowledge.

 d. Acknowledge the source of material obtained from lectures, inter-
views, or other oral forms of communication:  name of speaker, the oc-
casion, the place, and the date.

 e. Follow the form of the model footnotes and bibliography in a stan-
dard handbook or style sheet or the form recommended by the instruc-
tor.

[All emphases ours]
[Taken from Washington University College of Arts and Sciences, “State-
ment of Student Academic Integrity and Faculty Responsibility”, see Course 
Listings for each semester]

Procedures	for	Dealing	with	Cases	of	Academic	Integrity	Violations
Individual faculty members, departments or students should not attempt 
to adjudicate charges of integrity violations at the course or departmental 
level.  Instead, in the interest of providing consistent, prompt consideration 
and resolution of allegations of academic integrity infractions, the procedures 



61

Graduate School Policies

outlined below should be followed in each instance of an alleged violation of 
academic integrity by a student enrolled in the Graduate School.    
 1. Charges of integrity violations must be filed in writing with the Associ-

ate Dean of the Graduate School of Arts & Sciences by a faculty member, 
member of the administration or another student.  

 2. The Associate Dean will consider the merits of the charge and if it ap-
pears to warrant further investigation, will inform the student about the 
alleged infraction.  If a graduate student in the Graduate School of Arts & 
Sciences is enrolled in a program home-based in another School, the As-
sociate Dean may consult with Officials from all Schools involved.  The 
Washington University Executive Vice Chancellor and Dean of Arts and 
Sciences will also be informed, and asked to determine whether addition-
al proceedings are required, or whether any should take precedence over 
the Graduate School’s proceedings.  Note: When the alleged violation of 
academic integrity occurs during the conduct of research, the Washington 
University Research Integrity Policy may take precedence.  Copies of this 
policy may be obtained from the Research Office and online at:

   http://www.wustl.edu/policies/research.html

 3. Should the student agree with the facts presented in the charge and fur-
thermore agree that he or she has committed a violation of academic integ-
rity, the student may admit guilt, thus waiving his or her right to a hearing, 
and agreeing to abide by disciplinary penalties imposed by the Dean of 
the Graduate School.  In every other instance however, the charge will be 
remanded to the Academic Integrity Committee of the Graduate Council 
for further investigation and hearing.

 4. The Academic Integrity Committee will convene a hearing where the 
accused and the accuser will present evidence.  Each party must present his 
or her case.  Each may be assisted by no more than two aides.  These aides 
may be expert in the pertinent academic areas.  In addition, the Commit-
tee may call witnesses at the suggestion of the accused or accuser.  Upon 
notification of the hearing date, the accused and the accuser will be issued 
a set of rules governing the proceeding.

 5. The Academic Integrity Committee is composed of 4 members of the 
Graduate Council Executive Committee (two student and two faculty 
members).  These are selected by the chair of the Executive Committee 
who ordinarily presides. The Executive Committee is elected each year by 
the Graduate Council.

 If a graduate student in Arts and Sciences is enrolled in more than one 
School, the appropriate officials from the Schools involved will confer to 
determine whether and if so, how, representatives of the Schools will par-
ticipate in the hearing process.



62

Graduate School Policies

 6. After the hearing, the Academic Integrity Committee will deliberate and 
reach a finding. A majority (three members) is needed to sustain a charge. 
In particular, a tie vote will indicate that the charge has not been proven and 
is therefore rejected.

 7. Should the Committee sustain an integrity violation charge, it will pro-
ceed to recommend appropriate disciplinary action to the Dean of the 
Graduate School.  Such action will be drawn from a range of established 
penalties which could include, but are not restricted to, the assignment of 
a failing grade, the revocation of a fellowship or assistantship, or a recom-
mendation for suspension or expulsion from the Graduate School of Arts 
& Sciences.

 8. The Dean of the Graduate School will review the Committee’s find-
ings and recommendations.  In the instance of a sustained charge the Dean 
will decide the appropriate penalty. The decision of the Dean is final with 
respect to all penalties except suspension or expulsion.  The decision and 
other pertinent information will be communicated in writing to the accused 
and accuser, as well as to the chair of the Academic Integrity Committee. 
   

 Other individuals who serve in an administrative or advisory capacity will 
also be informed, on a “need to know” basis in compliance with FERPA 
regulations.       

 9. Students found guilty of an integrity breach which results in suspension 
or expulsion by the Dean have 14 days from issuance of the Dean’s letter to 
file a written appeal with the Executive Vice Chancellor and Dean of Arts 
and Sciences.  Upon appeal, the decision of the Executive Vice Chancellor 
and Dean of Arts and Sciences is final.          

Works	Cited	and	Consulted
Gibaldi, Joseph and W. Achtert. MLA Handbook for Writers of Research Pa-
pers.  New York:  The Modern Language Association.  1984

Interim Policy Statement on the Integrity of Scholarship and
Investigating Allegations of Misconduct in the Pursuit of  Scholarship and 
Research. Ann Arbor: University of Michigan.  1986

Mawdsley, Ralph. Legal Aspects of Plagiarism.  Topeka:  National Organiza-
tion on Legal Problems of Education.  1985

On Being A Scientist.  Washington:  National Academy Press.  1995

“Statement of Student Academic Integrity and Faculty Responsibility.”  
Course Listings.  St. Louis: Washington University. 



63

Graduate School Policies

Washington University Research Integrity Policy is available through the Re-
search Office and online at http://www.wustl.edu/policies/research.html

Washington University Judicial Code is available online at 
http://www.wustl.edu/policies/judicial.html 

Teaching	Citation	
Introduction	
In an increasingly competitive academic marketplace, job candidates for 
many positions who can demonstrate knowledge of teaching and evidence 
of teaching skill have an advantage.  In addition to Department Teaching 
Requirements and the Graduate School Teaching Requirement for Ph.D. stu-
dents, the Graduate School with assistance from the Teaching Center admin-
isters an optional Teaching Citation designed to provide additional opportu-
nities for interested students to enhance their teaching knowledge and skills 
before they begin applying for academic positions. 

	Teaching	Citation	
Award of the Teaching Citation is contingent upon satisfactory completion 
of all departmental teaching requirements the Graduate School Teaching Re-
quirement for  Ph.D. students, and Teaching Citation requirements. 

Written approvals by the Director of Graduate Studies from the student’s 
home department, the Teaching Center, and the Dean of the Graduate School 
of Arts & Sciences need to be obtained for specific activities required for 
award of the Citation. Award of the Teaching Citation will be printed on the 
graduate student’s university transcript; the citation will be awarded at the 
time the Ph.D. degree is awarded. 

Students interested in earning the Citation should use the Registration Check-
list for Teaching Citation (available on the Teaching Center website under 
“Graduate Students” at http://teachingcenter.wustl.edu). The Teaching and 
Professional Development Committee of the Graduate Council serves as an 
advisory board for the citation. 

Requirements 
Graduate students interested in earning a Teaching Citation must successfully 

complete the following: 

  1. Department Teaching Requirements. (Check with home department.) 

 2. Graduate School Teaching Requirement for Ph.D. Students. (See http://
www.artsci.wustl.edu/GSAS/Policies/TeachingRequirementPhD.htm)



64

Graduate School Policies

 3. Workshops (5). Students should complete five approved workshops that 
expose them to the major models and methods of teaching. These work-
shops should ordinarily cover such basic elements as the following: 

    a. Course planning and development: goals and philosophy of te aching 
    b. Syllabus preparation and textbook selection 
    c. The teaching environment 
    d. Lecturing 
    e. Leading discussions 
    f. Seminars and tutorials 
    g. Writing assignments 
    h. Other teaching tactics and assignments 
    i. Testing and assessment 
    j. Grading and evaluation 
    k. Ethics: Cheating, confrontations, and other problems 
    l. Evaluating teaching 
    m. Advising and mentoring 
    n. Technology 
    o. Diversity 
    p. Research and resources on teaching 

Students may satisfy the workshop requirement through participation in 
five workshops or seminars that span different elements. Workshops that 
satisfy the requirement are offered by the Teaching Center (examples 
listed below) and by Arts & Sciences Computing (Summer Web Work-
shop).  Other workshops may count toward the requirement only with 
pre-approval by the Department Graduate Studies Director. 

 4. Teaching Experience. Students pursuing the citation must engage in 
multiple teaching experiences and demonstrate teaching proficiency ap-
propriate to their disciplines. Given the wide variety of departmental 
opportunities and the unique demands and expectations of individual 
disciplines, specific teaching experiences will not be dictated. Students 
should design a series of teaching experiences that meet the following 
general guidelines: 

Students must participate in at least 3 separate teaching experiences. A 
“teaching experience” can include being a teaching assistant for a lec-
ture or laboratory course, having primary responsibility for teaching 
a significant portion of a course (at least 3 weeks of a semester-long 
course), co-teaching a course, having full responsibility for teaching a 
course, or other kinds of intensive or extensive teaching activities that 
meet these guidelines and are approved by the department faculty. Stu-
dents must demonstrate proficiency in at least two different approaches 
or methods of teaching (e.g., formal course lecturing, leading discussion 
groups, organizing laboratory exercises) in fulfilling this requirement. 



65

Graduate School Policies

It is recommended that any non-TA experience be approved in advance 
by appropriate faculty member or graduate studies director in the home 
department. 

 5. Written Evaluation of Teaching. The teaching experiences become an 
integral part of training when they are evaluated carefully and construc-
tively. Accordingly, each teaching experience listed for the citation will 
be formally evaluated. These evaluations must have the following com-
ponents:

   a. An evaluation by the course director, faculty advisor (in the case 
when a participant is the course director), or other designated per-
sonnel (in the case of off-campus teaching experiences). A basic 
checklist of teaching evaluation guidelines is available under “Grad-
uate Students” at http://teachingcenter.wustl.edu. 

   b. An evaluation by the students, such as student course evaluations or stu-
dent checklist guidelines. A sample student evaluation form is available 
under “Graduate Students” at http://teachingcenter.wustl.edu. 

The Faculty evaluator is asked to provide written feedback to the student.  
It is recommended that the faculty evaluator use or adapt the evaluation 
guidelines developed by the Teaching and Professional Development 
Committee and the Teaching Center (see 5a, above). (When appropriate, 
teaching experiences may be video-taped so that written feedback can be 
used most effectively to  target specific behaviors or methods; a teaching 
consultation with the associate director of the Teaching Center or a desig-
nated faculty member should also be requested.) It is recommended that 
students provide their faculty evaluators with the basic checklist guide-
lines, in advance of the teaching experience to be evaluated. 

 6. Development of a Teaching Philosophy. Each participant will develop 
an acceptable teaching philosophy using the guidelines established by 
the Teaching and Professional Development Committee and the Teaching 
Center. Students may get guidance in developing a suitable teaching phi-
losophy from the Teaching Center. Both the department graduate studies 
director and the Teaching Center must approve the philosophy statement. 
In preparing to write the teaching philosophy, students are encouraged to 
reflect on the experiences they have had while pursuing the Teaching Ci-
tation, and to articulate the ways in which these experiences have shaped 
their current approach to teaching and their teaching philosophy.

Teaching	Citation	Form
The form for completing requirements for the Teaching Citation is available 
on line at the Teaching Center website.



66

Graduate School Policies

Procedure	for	Dissenting	Vote(s)
Faculty members of the Dissertation Examination Committee normally will 
examine the student candidate and vote to approve the dissertation.  In the 
vast majority of cases these votes are unanimously for approval.  In the rare 
case that there are faculty concerns that can not be resolved through subse-
quent revisions, and which therefore result in dissenting (negative) vote(s), 
the Committee Chair will refer the case to the Graduate Dean for resolution.

In the case of a single dissenting vote, the Committee Chair and the dissent-
ing voter will be asked to explain the reasons for the dissent in a letter to the 
Graduate Dean.  After consulting with these and other members of the Com-
mittee, the Graduate Dean may then decide to accept the majority opinion 
and approve the Dissertation, or may seek the opinion of an additional reader. 
After considering this additional evidence, the Graduate Dean may approve, 
or may decline to approve, the Dissertation.

In the case of two or more dissenting votes, the Committee Chair and the 
dissenting voters will again be asked to explain the reasons for the dissent.  
The Dean may then decide to decline to approve the Dissertation, or to ask 
the Department or Graduate Program to name a Resolution Committee, con-
sisting of three tenured or tenure-track professors at Washington University 
or elsewhere who did not serve on the original committee, to re-examine 
the Dissertation and the candidate.  A unanimous positive recommendation 
from this committee will be required in order for the Dean to approve the 
Dissertation.  Failure of a Department or Graduate Program to identify three 
faculty members to serve on this Resolution Committee will be tantamount 
to a rejection of the Dissertation.

--Approved by the Graduate Council, April 26, 2007



67

        University Policies

University Policies
The following policies apply to everyone at the University.  Teaching 
Assistants should note that the policy on consensual relationships 
covers them not only as students with regard to their faculty but 
also as faculty with regard to their students.

	 •	Policy	on	Consensual	Faculty-Student	Relationships	

	 •	Non-Discrimination	Statement

	 •	Policy	on	Sexual	Harassment

	 •	Policy	on	Discriminatory	Harassment



68

University Policies

Washington	University	Policy	on	
Consensual	Faculty-Student	Relationships	

Approved, Washington University Faculty Senate, March 14, 1996.

Interactions between the faculty and students at Washington University are 
guided by mutual trust, confidence, and professional ethics. Professional fac-
ulty-student relationships have a power differential between faculty members 
and students; personal faculty-student relationships carry risks of conflict of 
interest, breach of trust, abuse of power, and breach of professional ethics.

I.	Policy
Faculty members shall not engage in consensual relationships with students 
whenever a faculty member has a professional “position of authority” with 
respect to the student in such matters as teaching a course or in otherwise 
evaluating, supervising, or advising a student as part of a school program. 
Should a consensual relationship develop, or appear likely to develop, while 
the faculty member is in a position of authority, the faculty member and/or 
the student shall terminate the position of authority. Even when the faculty 
member has no professional responsibility for a student, the faculty member 
should be sensitive to the perceptions of other students that a student who 
has a consensual relationship with a faculty member may receive preferential 
treatment from the faculty member or the faculty member’s colleagues.

II.	Definitions
 A. Faculty, for purposes of this policy only, consists of all full- or part-time 

faculty, teaching assistants, graders, members of dissertation commit-
tees, and all other personnel who teach, coach, evaluate, allocate finan-
cial aid to, or guide research by students.

 B. Students are all full- or part-time students.

 C. A consensual relationship is any dating, romantic, sexual, or marriage 
relationship.

 D. Position of authority includes but may not be limited to situations in 
which the faculty member makes or is responsible for an evaluation of 
a student for admission, coursework, promotion, financial aid, research 
funding, suspension, expulsion, or other discipline. (Faculty members 
providing instruction without evaluation are not necessarily in positions 
of authority.)

III.	Procedures
When a faculty-student consensual relationship exists or develops, a faculty 
position of authority with respect to the student must be avoided or termi-
nated. Avoidance or termination includes but is not limited to the student 
not enrolling in a course; a qualified alternative faculty member or teaching 



69

        University Policies

assistant taking the position of authority; transfer of the student to another 
course, section, seminar, etc. taught by a different faculty member or teaching 
assistant; assigning or transferring the student to another academic advisor; 
the student dropping a course.

IV.	Noncompliance	with	Policy
Any credible allegation of a faculty member’s failure to avoid or terminate 
a position of authority while in a consensual faculty-student relationship ob-
ligates the department chair, dean, or other responsible person to conduct 
a prompt and thorough inquiry to determine whether the allegation is true. 
Where it is concluded that a position of authority in a faculty-student consen-
sual relationship exists and the faculty member and/or the student involved 
refuse(s) to terminate the position of authority, the department chair or dean 
shall terminate the position of authority and can impose sanctions against the 
parties involved.

V.	Sanctions
Persons in violation of this policy shall be subject to sanctions ranging from 
verbal warnings to dismissal or termination. Persons who knowingly make 
false allegations that a faculty-student consensual relationship overlaps with 
a position of authority between the two shall be subject to the same sanctions.

VI.	Faculty	Rights
Nothing herein shall abridge the rights of faculty as outlined in the Washington 
University Policy on Academic Freedom, Responsibility, and Tenure.

Non-Discrimination	Statement
Washington University encourages and gives full consideration to all appli-
cants for admission, financial aid, and employment.  The University does not 
discriminate in access to, or treatment or employment in, its programs and 
activities on the basis of race, color, age, religion, sex, sexual orientation, 
national origin, veteran status, or disability.  Present Department of Defense 
policy governing ROTC and AFROTC programs discriminates on the basis 
of sexual orientation; such discrimination is inconsistent with Washington 
University policy.  Inquiries about compliance should be addressed to the 
University’s Vice Chancellor for Human Resources, Washington University, 
Campus Box 1184, One Brookings Drive, St. Louis, MO 63130. 

Amended 

January 1993



70

University Policies

Washington	University	Policy	on	Sexual Harassment
I.	Introduction	and	Policy	Statement
Washington University is committed to having a positive learning and work-
ing environment for its students, faculty and staff and will not tolerate sexual 
harassment.  

Sexual harassment is an attack on the dignity of individuals and the integrity 
of the University as an institution of learning.  Academic freedom can exist 
only when every person is free to pursue ideas in a non-threatening, non-
coercive atmosphere of mutual respect.  Sexual harassment is reprehensible 
and threatening to the careers, educational experience and well being of all 
members of our community.

Sexual harassment is a form of discrimination that violates University policy.  
It is also illegal under state and federal law.

This policy applies to all members of the Washington University community.  
It allocates responsibilities for helping to ensure that University policy is fair-
ly applied, explains the process by which complaints of sexual harassment 
may be brought forward and provides sanctions for sexual harassment, which 
may range from reprimands to termination or dismissal, depending upon the 
severity of the offense.  If you believe you have been sexually harassed, Sec-
tions IV and V describe options about what you can do and where you can 
get help.  If you believe you have been falsely accused of sexual harassment, 
the procedures described below are also available to you.  Those charged 
with implementation of this Policy will, whenever appropriate, encourage 
and assist those who believe they may have been sexually harassed to pursue 
the assorted informal means outlined in Section IV below for securing the 
cessation of unwelcome and offensive conduct.

II.	What	is	Sexual	Harassment?
For the purposes of this statement, Washington University has adapted the 
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (EEOC) definition of sexual 
harassment for an academic community: Sexual harassment is defined as any 
unwelcome sexual advance, request for sexual favor or other unwelcome 
verbal or physical conduct of a sexual nature, whether committed on or off 
campus, when:

 1.  submission to such conduct is made, either explicitly or implicitly, a 
term or condition of an individual’s employment or academic advance-
ment;

 2.  submission to or rejection of such conduct by an individual is used as the 
basis or threatened to be used as the basis for employment or academic 
decisions or assessments affecting an individual; or

 3.  such conduct has the purpose or effect of unreasonably interfering with 



71

        University Policies

an individual’s work or educational performance or creating an intimi-
dating or hostile environment for work or learning.  Such conduct will 
typically be directed against a particular individual or individuals and 
will either be abusive or severely humiliating or will persist despite the 
objection of the person targeted by the speech or conduct.

Sexual harassment includes but is not limited to situations where one person 
has authority over another.  In such situations, sexual harassment is particu-
larly serious because it may unfairly exploit the power inherent in a faculty 
member’s or supervisor’s position.

Sexual harassment can be verbal, visual, physical or communicated in writ-
ing or electronically.  Some conduct obviously constitutes sexual harassment 
-- such as a threat that a grade or promotion will depend on submission to a 
sexual advance.  But whether particular conduct constitutes sexual harass-
ment will often depend upon the specific context of the situation, including 
the participants’ reasonable understanding of the situation, their past dealings 
with each other, the nature of their professional relationship (e.g., supervi-
sor-subordinate, colleague, etc.) and the specific setting.  The inquiry can be 
particularly complex in an academic community, where the free and open 
exchange of ideas and viewpoints preserved by the concept of academic free-
dom may sometimes prove distasteful, disturbing or offensive to some.

Examples of conduct which may constitute sexual harassment include but are 
not limited to:

 • requests for sexual favors

 • hugging, rubbing, touching, patting, pinching or brushing another’s body

 • inappropriate whistling or staring

 • veiled suggestions of sexual activities

 • requests for private meetings outside of class or business hours for other 
than legitimate mentoring purposes

 • use in the classroom of sexual jokes, stories or images in no way germane 
to the subject of the class

 • remarks about a person’s body or sexual relationships, activities or expe-
rience

 • use of inappropriate body images to advertise events

Members of the University community can expect to be free from sexual 
harassment and thus all members of the University community should guard 
against it.  The fact that someone did not intend to sexually harass an individ-
ual is generally not considered a sufficient defense to a complaint of sexual 
harassment, although the reasonableness or the accuser’s perceptions may be 
considered.  In most cases, it is the effect and characteristics of the behavior 



72

University Policies

on the complainant and whether a reasonable person similarly situated would 
find the conduct offensive that determine whether the behavior constitutes 
sexual harassment.  

III.	Confidentiality
The University will strive to protect, to the greatest extent possible, the con-
fidentiality of persons reporting harassment and of those accused of harass-
ment.  Because the University has an obligation to address sexual harassment, 
however, the University cannot guarantee complete confidentiality where it 
would conflict with the University’s obligation to investigate meaningfully 
or, where warranted, take corrective action.  Even when some disclosure of 
the University’s information or sources is necessary, it will be limited to the 
extent possible.  The University will, to the extent permitted by law, keep 
confidential all records of complaints, responses and investigations.  The re-
cords maintained by the Sexual Harassment Response Coordinator shall be 
available only to the Coordinator and, to the extent necessary, to administra-
tors and other supervisors charged with responding to allegations of harass-
ment.  Allegations of sexual harassment shall not be placed in student records 
or personnel files unless, after appropriate investigation, such allegations 
have been sustained.  Records of allegations maintained by the Coordinator 
which do not lead to formal hearings or personnel actions will be discarded 
after five years unless there are additional, more recent complaints against 
the same person.  Any records maintained by the Coordinator concerning an 
allegation about which an accused person was not given reasonably timely 
notice and an opportunity to respond shall not be used to justify or enhance 
a sanction, other than an oral or written warning, imposed for a different 
instance of harassment.

If you want to discuss possible harassment in a more confidential setting or 
clarify your feelings about whether and how you wish to proceed, you may 
want to consult a social worker, therapist or member of the clergy, who is 
permitted, by law, to assure greater confidentiality.  Clergy and counseling re-
sources on campus are listed in Bearings, Ternion and Safety and Security on 
the Hilltop Campus.  In addition, any member of the University community 
may contact the Student Counseling Services at 935-5980 for a confidential 
discussion and, if desired, referral to off-campus resources.

IV.		Seeking	Advice;		Making	a	Complaint
If you believe that you have been sexually harassed, you have a number of re-
sponse options, both formal and informal.  Some people may wish to pursue 
informal means instead of or before making a formal complaint; others will 
not.  If an informal procedure is ineffective, the formal procedures will re-
main open to you.  You should select the route you feel most appropriate 
for your circumstances.  However you wish to proceed, you may consult at 
any time with the Danforth or Medical Center Sexual Harassment Response 



73

        University Policies

Coordinator (listed in the Appendix), whose responsibilities include assisting 
students, faculty and staff with sexual harassment issues, be they general or 
specific, formal or informal.  You may wish to work with the Coordinator to 
select an approach.  

A. Informal Procedures
I. If you feel comfortable dealing with the situation without assistance, you can:

 a. Clearly say “no” to the person whose behavior is unwelcome.

 b. Communicate either orally or in writing with the person whose behavior 
is unwelcome.  The most useful communication will have three parts:

  1. A factual description of the incident(s) including date, time, place and 
specific action.

  2. A description of the writer’s feelings, including any consequences of 
the incident.

  3. A request that the conduct cease.

Frequently, such a communication will cause the unwelcome behavior to 
stop, particularly where the person may not be aware that the conduct is un-
welcome or offensive.

II. If you would like to proceed informally, but with the assistance of some-
one else, you may:

 a. Ask the person’s supervisor, e.g., department chair, dean, director, hous-
ing office representative, academic advisor or resident advisor, to speak 
to the person whose behavior was unwelcome.  The purpose of such 
conversations is the cessation of unwelcome behavior.

 b. Consult with the Coordinator or one of the Sexual Harassment Response 
Advisors listed in the Appendix and specifically charged with respond-
ing to sexual harassment inquiries and complaints.

  These individuals are thoroughly familiar with University policy on 
sexual harassment and are available to consult with victims of sexual 
harassment, those charged with sexual harassment, witnesses and su-
pervisors of parties to a complaint.  They can provide information about 
informal actions that might remedy the situation and discuss University 
policy on sexual harassment and procedures for resolving complaints.

 c.Ask the Coordinator to mediate or arrange for mediation.  Mediation is 
discussion and negotiation, with the help of a third party, designed to 
permit the parties to reach a mutually agreeable resolution of a dispute.  
If a person complaining of sexual harassment seeks mediation, the per-
son accused of harassment agrees and the Coordinator concludes that 



74

University Policies

the mediation would be consistent with the University’s legal obliga-
tions in responding to and preventing sexual harassment, the Coordina-
tor may mediate or arrange for mediation. 

B. Formal Procedures
Whether or not you have attempted to resolve a sexual harassment claim 
through informal means, you may initiate a formal sexual harassment griev-
ance proceeding by filing a written complaint.  This process may lead to a 
formal hearing at which evidence will be considered and witnesses heard.  If 
this is the course you wish to take, the Coordinator can assist you in filing a 
complaint.  

Complaints, prepared with or without the assistance of the Coordinator, can 
be filed with the following Committees, with a copy to the Coordinator for 
your campus:

Complaints against faculty or staff:
Faculty and Administrative Affirmative Action Committee
 (complaints by faculty and administrators)

Title IX Grievance Committee
 (complaints by students)

Human Resources Advisory Committee
 (complaints by staff)

All of these committees may be contacted: 

c/o Office of Human Resources
North Brookings Hall, Room 126
Campus Box 1184
314-935-5990

Hearing procedures are set forth in the Washington University Discrimina-
tion and Sexual Harassment Hearing Procedures.  These procedures may be 
obtained from the Office of Human Resources or from any Sexual Harass-
ment Response Coordinator or Advisor.  

Complaints against students or student groups:
Office of the Judicial Administrator
Residential Life Center 
Lien House, South Forty
Campus Box 1250
314-935-4174 (phone); 935-7776 (fax)

Hearing procedures are set forth in the University Judicial Code, found in 
Bearings and Washington University Faculty Information.  These procedures 
may also be obtained from the University Judicial Administrator or from the 
Sexual Harassment Response Coordinators or Advisors.



75

        University Policies

Whether or not you choose to file a complaint, the University may be re-
quired, or may otherwise deem it necessary and protective of the academic 
community, to commence its own investigation.

V.	Protection	of	Rights
The University will not tolerate retaliation or discrimination against persons 
who report or charge sexual harassment or against those who testify, assist or 
participate in any investigation, proceeding or hearing involving a complaint 
of sexual harassment.  In this context, retaliation means speech or conduct 
that adversely affects another’s terms or conditions of employment or educa-
tion and is motivated by an intent to harm the targeted person because of his 
or her participation in the filing or investigation of an allegation of sexual 
harassment.  Any such retaliation -- or any encouragement of another to re-
taliate -- is a serious violation of University policy and law; independent of 
whether the particular claim of sexual harassment is substantiated.  If you 
believe you have been subjected to retaliation in violation of this rule, you 
may use the procedures described above to complain and seek redress.

The University seeks to protect the rights of all persons, accusers and ac-
cused, to fair procedures.  Accusations of sexual harassment typically have 
injurious far-reaching effects on the careers and lives of accused individuals.  
Allegations of sexual harassment must be made in good faith and not out of 
malice.  Knowingly making a false or frivolous allegation of sexual harass-
ment, whether in a formal or informal context, will be treated as a serious 
offense under this policy and, where it applies, the University Judicial Code.  
If you believe you have been falsely accused of sexual harassment you may 
use the procedures of this policy or the University Judicial Code, where ap-
plicable, to seek redress.  See Section IV. 

 VI.	Obligations	of	Vigilance	and	Reporting
The University can respond to specific instances and allegations of harass-
ment only if it is aware of them.  The University therefore encourages anyone 
who believes that he or she has experienced sexual harassment to promptly 
come forward with inquiries, reports or complaints and to seek assistance 
from the University.  In addition, any University employee who becomes 
aware of instances or allegations of sexual harassment by or against a person 
under his or her supervisory authority must report it to those charged with 
responding to such allegations and reports:  the appropriate dean, director or 
department head or other similar administrator or to the Sexual Harassment 
Response Coordinator or one of the Advisors.  It shall be the responsibility of 
these individuals to respond to allegations and reports of sexual harassment 
or refer them to other University officials for such response.

Any dean, director or department head or other similar administrator who 
becomes aware of information indicating a significant likelihood of sexual 
harassment must report such information to the Sexual Harassment Response 



76

University Policies

Coordinator for the appropriate campus.  These administrators must respond 
not only when they receive a specific complaint or report alleging improp-
er activity, but also when such matters come to their attention informally.  
Unconfirmed or disputed allegations should be clearly labeled as such and 
reports should indicate any steps already taken to investigate or otherwise 
respond.  Administrators may wish to consult with the Coordinator or any of 
the Advisors prior to investigating or otherwise responding to any situation 
involving alleged harassment.

VII.	Possible	Sanctions
Possible sanctions for a person found guilty of behavior in violation of this 
policy include but are not limited to the following:

 • oral or written reprimand, placed in the personnel file

 • required attendance at a sexual harassment sensitivity program

 • an apology to the victim

 • oral or written warning

 • loss of salary or benefit, such as sabbatical or research or travel funding

 • transfer or change of job, class or residential assignment or location (i.e., 
removing the person from being in a position to retaliate or further ha-
rass the victim.)

 • fine

 • demotion

 • suspension, probation, termination, dismissal or expulsion

While counseling is not considered a sanction, it may be offered or required 
in combination with sanctions.  Where alcohol is involved in the sexual ha-
rassment, such counseling may include an alcohol abuse program.

If students or student groups are guilty of sexual harassment, any of the sanc-
tions set forth in the University Judicial Code may also be invoked. 

VIII.	Education
The best way to deal with sexual harassment is to prevent it.  Education is es-
sential to eliminating sexual harassment.  To this end, Washington University 
has developed an ongoing training program.  Please call a Sexual Harassment 
Response Coordinator or Advisor to find out more about these programs, 
what sexual harassment is, how to respond to it and what to do when someone 
asks for advice about sexual harassment.  

Approved by the Washington University Senate Council, October 19, 1995.

Approved by the Washington University Senate, April 22, 1996.

Revision approved by the Washington University Senate, April 28, 1997.



77

        University Policies

(This policy supersedes prior University Policies on Sexual Harassment.)

Sexual Harassment Coordinators and Advisors
Danforth Campus
Coordinator: Ann B. Prenatt – 314-935-7746
Advisors: Lorraine Goffe-Rush – 314-935-8046 
  (complaints by faculty, staff and others) 
  Kathy Steiner-Lang – 314-935-5910
  (complaints by students and others)
  John Drobak – 314-935-6487
  (complaints by faculty and others)

Medical Campus
Coordinator: Legail Chandler – 314-362-4900
Advisors: Apryle Cotton – 314-362-7198
  (complaints by faculty, staff and others)
  Dr. Leslie Kahl – 314-362-7481
  (complaints by students and others)
  Sandra Sledge – 314-362-4937
  (complaints by staff and others)



78

University Policies

Washington	University	Policy	on	
Discriminatory	Harassment

I.	Policy	Statement
 Washington University is committed to having a positive learning and work-
ing environment for its students, faculty, and staff.  University policy prohibits 
discrimination on the basis of race, color, age, religion, gender, sexual orien-
tation, gender identity or expression, national origin, veteran status or dis-
ability. Harassment based on any of these classifications violates University 
policy and will not be tolerated.  In some circumstances such harassment may 
also violate federal, state or local law.

In 1996, the University adopted a new policy on Sexual Harassment.  Since 
that time, allegations of discriminatory harassment on bases other than sex 
have been handled in a similar manner.  This Policy confirms that allegations 
of any sort of discriminatory harassment are subject to the policies and pro-
cedures described in the Sexual Harassment Policy.   That Policy applies to 
all members of the Washington University community.  It allocates responsi-
bilities for helping to ensure that University policy is fairly applied, explains 
the processes by which complaints of harassment may be brought forward, 
and provides sanctions for harassment, which may range from reprimands to 
termination or dismissal, depending on the severity of the offense.  School 
of Medicine students and employees may, alternatively, rely on the School’s 
Abusive Conduct Policy.

In an academic community, the free and open exchange of ideas and view-
points reflected in the concept of academic freedom may sometimes prove 
distasteful, disturbing or offensive to some. Indeed, the examination and 
challenging of assumptions, beliefs or viewpoints that is intrinsic to educa-
tion may sometimes be disturbing to the individual.  Neither the Policy on 
Sexual Harassment nor this Policy is intended to compromise Washington 
University’s traditional commitment to academic freedom or to education 
that encourages students to challenge their own views of themselves and the 
world.

II.	What	Is	Discriminatory	Harassment?		
Discriminatory harassment is unwelcome and objectively offensive conduct 
that (a) has the purpose or effect of unreasonably interfering with an indi-
vidual’s work or educational environment, (b) is directed at a particular indi-
vidual or individuals because of the individual’s/individuals’ race, color, age, 
religion, gender, sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, national 
origin, veteran status, or disability,  and (c) is abusive or severely humiliat-
ing.  Some conduct obviously constitutes harassment, such as a statement that 
all members of a disfavored group will be required to work in the basement 
because their supervisor does not, on the basis of their group membership, 



79

        University Policies

want to be near them.  Whether particular conduct constitutes harassment 
often depends on the specific context of the situation, including the partici-
pants’ reasonable understanding of the situation, their past dealings with each 
other, the nature of their professional relationship (for example, supervisor-
subordinate, colleague), and the specific setting.  

III.	Confidentiality
The University will strive to protect, to the greatest extent possible, the 
confidentiality of persons reporting harassment and of those accused of ha-
rassment.  Because the University has an obligation to address harassment, 
however, the University cannot guarantee complete confidentiality where it 
would conflict with the University’s obligation to investigate meaningfully 
or, where warranted, take corrective action.  Even when some disclosure of 
the University’s information or sources is necessary, it will be limited to the 
extent possible.  The University will, to the extent permitted by law, keep 
confidential all records of complaints, responses and investigations.  The re-
cords maintained by the Harassment Response Coordinator shall be avail-
able only to the Coordinator and, to the extent necessary, to administrators 
and other supervisors charged with responding to allegations of harassment.  
Allegations of harassment shall not be placed in student records or person-
nel files unless, after appropriate investigation, such allegations have been 
sustained.  Records of allegations maintained by the Coordinator, which do 
not lead to formal hearings, or personnel actions will be discarded after five 
years unless there are additional, more recent complaints against the same 
person.  Any records maintained by the Coordinator concerning an allegation 
about which an accused person was not given reasonably timely notice and 
an opportunity to respond shall not be used to justify or enhance a sanction, 
other than an oral or written warning, imposed for a different instance of 
harassment.

If you want to discuss possible harassment in a more confidential setting or 
clarify your feelings about whether and how you wish to proceed, you may 
want to consult a social worker, therapist or member of the clergy, who is 
permitted, by law, to assure greater confidentiality.  Clergy and counseling re-
sources on campus are listed in Bearings, Ternion and Safety and Security on 
the Danforth Campus.  In addition, any member of the University community 
may contact the Student Counseling Services at 935-5980 for a confidential 
discussion and, if desired, referral to off-campus resources.

IV.		Seeking	Advice;	Making	a	Complaint		
If you believe that you have been harassed, you have a number of response 
options, both formal and informal.  Some people may wish to pursue infor-
mal means instead of or before making a formal complaint; others will not.  If 
an informal procedure is ineffective, the formal procedures will remain open 
to you.  You should select the route you feel most appropriate for your cir-



80

University Policies

cumstances.  However you wish to proceed, you may consult at any time with 
the Danforth or Medical Center Harassment Response Coordinator (listed in 
the Appendix), whose responsibilities include assisting students, faculty and 
staff with harassment issues, be they general or specific, formal or informal.  
You may wish to work with the Coordinator to select an approach.  

A. Informal Procedures
If you feel comfortable dealing with the situation without assistance, you can 
communicate either orally or in writing with the person whose behavior is 
offensive.  The most useful communication will have three parts:

A factual description of the incident(s) including date, time, place and spe-
cific action.

A description of the writer’s feelings, including any consequences of the in-
cident.

A request that the conduct cease.

Frequently, such a communication will cause the offensive behavior to stop, 
particularly where the person may not be aware that the conduct is offensive.

If you would like to proceed informally, but with the assistance of someone 
else, you may:

Ask the person’s supervisor, e.g., department chair, dean, director, housing 
office representative, academic advisor or resident advisor, to speak to the 
person whose behavior was offensive.  The purpose of such conversations is 
the cessation of offensive behavior.

Consult with one of the Coordinators listed in the Appendix and specifically 
charged with responding to harassment inquiries and complaints.   These 
individuals are thoroughly familiar with University policy on harassment 
and are available to consult with victims of harassment, those charged with 
harassment, witnesses and supervisors of parties to a complaint.  They can 
provide information about informal actions that might remedy the situation 
and discuss University policy on harassment and procedures for resolving 
complaints.

Ask the Coordinator to mediate or arrange for mediation.  Mediation is dis-
cussion and negotiation, with the help of a third party, designed to permit 
the parties to reach a mutually agreeable resolution of a dispute.  If a person 
complaining of harassment seeks mediation, the person accused of harass-
ment agrees and the Coordinator concludes that the mediation would be con-
sistent with the University’s legal obligations in responding to and preventing 
harassment, the Coordinator may mediate or arrange for mediation. 

B.  Formal Procedures
Whether or not you have attempted to resolve a harassment claim through 
informal means, you may initiate a formal harassment grievance proceeding 



81

        University Policies

by filing a written complaint.  This process may lead to a formal hearing at 
which evidence will be considered and witnesses heard.  If this is the course 
you wish to take, the Coordinator can assist you in filing a complaint.  

 Complaints, prepared with or without the assistance of the Coordinator, can 
be filed with the following Committees, with a copy to the Coordinator for 
your campus:

Complaints against faculty or staff:
Faculty and Administrative Affirmative Action Committee or

Discrimination and Title IX Grievance Committee or 

Human Resources Advisory Committee

All of these committees may be contacted: 

c/o Office of Human Resources

North Brookings Hall, Room 126

Campus Box 1184

314-935-5990

Hearing procedures are set out in the Washington University Discrimination 
and Sexual Harassment Hearing Procedures.  These procedures may be ob-
tained from the Office of Human Resources or from any Harassment Re-
sponse Coordinator or Advisor.  

Complaints against students or student groups:
Director of Judicial Programs

Residential Life Center 10

Campus Box 1250

314-935-4174

Hearing procedures are set out in the University Judicial Code, found in 
Bearings and Washington University Faculty Information.  These procedures 
may also be obtained from the University Judicial Administrator or from the 
Harassment Response Coordinators or Advisors.

Whether or not you choose to file a complaint, the University may be re-
quired, or may otherwise deem it necessary and protective of the academic 
community, to commence its own investigation.

V.		Protection	of	Rights			
The University will not tolerate retaliation or discrimination against persons 
who report or charge harassment or against those who testify, assist or par-
ticipate in any investigation, proceeding or hearing involving a complaint of 
harassment.  In this context, retaliation means speech or conduct that adversely 
affects another’s terms or conditions of employment or education and is moti-



82

University Policies

vated by an intent to harm the targeted person because of his or her participa-
tion in the filing or investigation of an allegation of harassment.  Any such re-
taliation -- or any encouragement of another to retaliate -- is a serious violation 
of University policy and law, independent of whether the particular claim of 
harassment is substantiated.  If you believe you have been subjected to retali-
ation in violation of this rule, you may use the procedures described above to 
complain and seek redress.

The University seeks to protect the rights of all persons, accusers and accused, 
to fair procedures.  Accusations of harassment typically have injurious far-
reaching effects on the careers and lives of accused individuals.  Allegations 
of harassment must be made in good faith and not out of malice.  Knowingly 
making a false or frivolous allegation of harassment, whether in a formal or 
informal context, will be treated as a serious offense under this policy and, 
where it applies, the University Judicial Code.  If you believe you have been 
falsely accused of harassment you may use the procedures of this policy or the 
University Judicial Code, where applicable, to seek redress.  See Section IV.  

Approved by the Washington University Faculty Senate Council, November 
25, 2002

Approved by the Washington University Faculty Senate, December 19, 2002

Approved by the Washington University Faculty Senate Council, November 
29, 2007

Approved by the Washington University Faculty Senate, December 12, 2007

Appendix

Updated July 2004

Updated September 2005

Updated August 2008

Discriminatory Harassment Coordinators/Advisors:

Danforth Campus:
Professor Jean M. Allman, 935-9599 (complaints by students)

Lorraine Goffe-Rush, 935-8046 (complaints by faculty, staff and others)

Ann B. Prenatt, 935-7746 (complaints by faculty, staff and others)

Medical Campus:
Dr. Leslie Kahl 362-7481 (complaints by students)

Apryle Cotton, 362-7198 (complaints by faculty, staff and others)

Legail Chandler, 362-4900 (complaints by faculty, staff and others)



83

Index

Index
A
Academic Integrity Policy  55
Academic Progress

Master’s  47
Ph.D.  17

Admissions
Arts & Sciences  27
International Students  29
Master’s  45
Non-degree  29
Ph.D.  15

Auditing  35

B
Board of Trustees  6

C
Certificates, Graduate  39
Changes in Program of Study

Master’s  49
Ph.D.  22

Commencement
Master’s  48
Ph.D.  21

Consensual Relationships  68–69
Courses

Arts & Sciences  35
Interdisciplinary  37
Master’s  47
Retaking a Course  36

D
Deans of the Schools  9
Diplomas and Transcripts

Master’s  49
Ph.D.  21

Discriminatory Harassment  78–82



84

Index

Dismissals
Master’s  51
Ph.D.  23

Dissertation  19
Defense  20
Dissenting Vote(s)  66
Submission  20

Dual Degree Programs  38

F
Fellowships

Arts & Sciences  33
Ph.D.  16

G
Graduate School of Arts & Sciences

About  12
Certificates Conferred  40–43
Degrees Conferred  40–43
Locations  9
Officers  10
Policies  54–66

Grades  35
Grievance Procedures

Master’s  50
Ph.D.  22

H
Health Fee  31

I
Intent to Graduate

Master’s  48
Ph.D.  21

Internships  34

J
Joint Degree Programs  38



85

Index

L
Leaves of Absence

Master’s  50
Ph.D.  22

Loans
Emergency  34
Federal  16

N
New Child Leave

Master’s  51
Ph.D.  23

Non-Discrimination  69

P
Ph.D. Programs by School  24–25
Policies

Academic Integrity  55–63
Consensual Relationships  68–69
Discriminatory Harassment  78–82
Non-Discrimination Statement  69
Sexual Harassment  70–77

Q
Qualifying Examinations  18

R
Records, Access  36
Registration

Arts & Sciences  34
Master’s  46

Religious Observances  36
Research Assistantships  34
Residence Requirements

Master’s  47
Ph.D.  18



86

Index

S
Semester Hours  17
Sexual Harassment  70–77

T
Teaching Assistantships  33
Teaching Citation  63–65
Teaching Requirement  18
Thesis, Master’s  48
Time Off  36
Title, Scope, and Procedure Form

Master’s  48
Ph.D.  19

Traineeships  34
Transferred Credits

Master’s  49
Ph.D.  21

Tuition
Charges  31
Scholarships  32

U
University

Officers  8
Policies  67–82

W
Withdrawals

Master’s  51
Ph.D.  23



87



88


